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NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE UNSECURED CREDITORS OF 

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED
(Convened pursuant to the order dated 4lh January 2U24 read with order dated 14,h May 2024 passed 

by the Ilon’ble National Company Law Tribunal. Bench at Mumbai)

In the matter of CA (CAA)/188/MlM/2023 

read with
IA in COMP.APPL/146/MB/2024

AND

In the matter of

Sections 232 to Section 230 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with Companies (Compromises. 
Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules. 

2016;

AND

In the matter of 

'I he Scheme of Amalgamation

of

LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited 

("Transferor Company")

With

LMCS Maritime Private Limited 

("Transferee Co nip any")

And their respective Shareholders.
.T

MEETING
Video conference linkTimeDateDay

27l" June 2024 Shall be sent separately to the 

registered Email Id's of the Creditors.
2.30 P.M 1STThursday



s. Contents Pg. Nos
No.
i. NOTICE of the Meeting of the Unsecured Creditors of LMCS Maritime 

Private Limited convened by order of the Hon’blc National Company Law 

Tribunal, Mumbai Bench under the provisions of Sections 230-232 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of Companies (Compromises, 
Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016

1-5

2. Explanatory Statement under Sections 230 (3) and 102 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Compromises, Arrangements 

and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016.

6-18

3. Orders of Mumbai Bench of National Company Law Tribunal 19-29
4. Scheme of Amalgamation of LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited

(‘ Transferor Company”) With LMCS Maritime Private Limited (‘Transferee 

Co mpany ”)A nncxure-A

30-67

5. Copy of Report adopted by the Board of Directors of LMCS Maritime 

Private Limited in its meeting held on 28lh April 2023, pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 232(2)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 Annexure-B

68-70

6. Copy of Report adopted by the Board of Directors of LMCS Infra Holdings
Private Limited in its meeting held on 28th April 2023 pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 232(2)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013.ADDexure-C

71-73

7. Pre Amalgamation Shareholding Pattern of Transferor Company Annexure- 74
D

8. Pre And Post Amalgamation Shareholding Pattern of Transferee Company.
Annexure-E

75-76

9. Copy of latest provisional unaudited Financial Statements of LMCS 

Maritime Private Limited for financial year ended on 3r‘March, 
2024.Annexure-F

77-85

10. Copy of latest provisional unaudited Financial Statements of LMCS Infra
Holdings Private Limited for financial year ended on 31st March, 2024,
Annexure-G

86-94

11. Copy of Valuation report obtained from Registered Valuer- Annexure-J 95-122

*1*
&



FORM NO CAA.2

[PURSUANT TO SECTION 230(3) AND RULE 6 AND 7J 

BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH
C A A/18 8/M B -1 /2 02 3 read with

IA in COMP.APPL/146/MB/2024

AND

la the matter of
Sections 232 to Section 230 of the 

Companies Act. 2013 and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act. 2013 

read with Companies (Compromises, 

Arrangements and Amalgamation) Roles. 

2016;

AND

In the matter of 

The Scheme of Amalgamation

of

LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited 

('Transleior Company”)
With

LMCS Maritime Private Limited 

("'1 ransferce Company”)

And their respective Shareholders.

ffji
LMCS Maritime Private Limited

CIN: U61200MlI2016PrC280484
Tel: 022-6S7718U6

Ema i I I d: c h a i mia n @ t m c a mari t ime. co m
-TRANSFEREE COMPANY



- . - s

\

NOTICE CONVENING THE MEETING OF UNSECURED CREDITORS

Convened pursuant to die order dated Janunrv 2024 in CAA/138/MB-I/2023
read wilh order dated 141'1 Mav 2024 in IA No. CQMP.APPL/146/MR/2024 parsed bv (he MoiTble

Nalional Company Law Tribunal. Bench al Mumbai Courl-{ )

’lo

Unsecured Creditors,

LMCS Maritime Private Limited
C!N U61200MH20I6PTC280484

Mumbai

NOTICE U hereby given dial by nn order dated ^January 2024 in CAA/188/MB-I/2023 read with 

order dated 14l" May 2024 in 1A No. COMP.APPJ /I46/MB/2024 passed the Mumbai Bench-] of 

the National Company Law Tribunal (The Tribunal) who has directed a meeting of unsecured 

creditors of the Transferee Company to be held on or before 301h June 2024 for the purpose of 

considering, and if thought lit. approving with or without modi 11 cation, the scheme of 

amalgamation proposed between LMCS Infra Holdings Private Li ini tod ('‘Transferor Company”) 

with LMCS Maritime Private I imiled ('‘Transferee Company”) And their respective Shareholders. 
In pursuance of the said order and aAer seeking confirmation from the Chairperson of the meeting 

also the Scrutinize!' of the meeting as appointed by the Hon’b!e Bench of National Company Law 

Tribunal, the meeting of the unsecured creditors of the Transferee Company will be held on 

Thursilny the 27,h June, 2024 at 2:30 P.M. 1ST through Video Conference or other Audio- 

Visual means and the unsecured creditors of Transferee Company are requuxteit to attend and to 

consider and if thought ill. lo pass the following Resolution wilh requisite majority. The quorum for 

the said meeting is 90% of iota) value of Unsecured Creditors, either in person or through 

authorized repre sen l at i vc/proxy in view of the prescribed requirements of the Acl.

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 of Companies 

2013 read with Rule 6 of ihc Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamation) 

Rules, 20)6 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Acl, 2013, the rules, 
chculars and notifications made thereunder {including any statutory modification(s) or re- 
cnuetnient thereof for the time being in force) and pursuant to ibe provisions of the

Act,
\
\

Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Compuny^p^l&gg^to the approval of the

■rovals. permissionsHou'ble Nalional Company Law 'Iribunal, and subject (■ *<* m
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and sanctions of regulatory as may be necessary and subject to such conditions and 

modifications as may be prescribed or imposed by the Hon’ble National Company Law 

Tribunal, if and when applicable or by any regulatory or other authorities, while granting 

such consents, approvals and permissions, which may be agreed to by the Board of Directors 

of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the "Board", which term shall be deemed to mean 

and include one or more Committec(s) eonstituted^to be constituted by the Board or any other 

peison authorized by it to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 

Resolution), the proposed Scheme of Amalgamation of LMCS Infra Holdings Private 

Limited (‘Transferor Company") with LMCS Maritime Private Li mi ted ("The Transferee 

Company") and their respective Shareholders placed before this meeting and initialed by the 

Chairperson of the meeting for the purpose of idem ific alien, be and is hereby approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, 
deeds, matters and things, as it may. in its absolute discretion deem requisite, desirable, 

appropriate or necessary to give effect to this resolution and effectively implement the 

Scheme of Amalgamation embodied in the Scheme and to accept such modifications, 

amendments, limitations mid/or conditions, if any, which may be required and/or imposed by 

the Hon’blc National Company Law Tribunal, if and when applicable while sanctioning the 

Scheme of Amalgamation embodied in the Scheme or by any authorities under law, or as 

may be required for the purpose of resolving any doubts or difficulties that may arise in 

giving effect to the Scheme, as the Board may deem 111 and proper.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the copies of the said Scheme of amalgamation and the 

Explanalojy statement under section 230 and 232 can be obtained free of charge at the registered 

office of (he Company situated al 2-B, 1st Floor. Industry Manor. Appasaheb Marathc Marg, 

Prabhadevi. Mumbai City, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India. 400025.

It is eonfinned that a copy of the scheme has been filed with the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai

The Tribunal appointed Ms. Asha AgarwaJ, IKS Retd, as Chairperson of the said meeting 

including lor any adjoumment(s) thereof. The Tribunal has also appointed Mr, MUesh Shah, PCS 

MemNo. I-10070 COP 128‘>1, as Scmiinizcr for the meeting, including for any adjournrneiu(s) 

thereof.
A>

»/*
srp



a; .1

3

The proposed Scheme of Amalgamation, if approved at the meeting by the requisite majority of the 

unsecured creditors of the Transferee Company, will be subject to the subsequent approval of The 

Tribunal mid any other approval as may be required.

A copy oi'ihe Explanatory Statement, under Section 230(3) and Section 102 of the Companies Act, 

2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Compromises. Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules. 

2016. the Scheme and other Anncxures as indicated in the Index are enclosed.

For LMCS MARITIME n<IVAl*r-fcJMl I FI)

$d'-

Place Mumbai 
Dated this 24lh May 2024

Ms. Asha Agarwal 

Chairperson of the Meeting

Notes:
'flic Hon'ble 'I rihunal by its said Order dated 4,h January 2024 in CAA/18R/MB-1/2023 read 

with order dated 14lh May 2024 in in IA No. COMP.APPL/146/MB/2024_has directed that u 

meeting of the unsecured creditors of the Applicant Company shall be convened and held on 

or before 30,h June 2024, for the purpose of considering, and if thought tit. approving, with 

oi without modification's), the amalgamation embodied in the Scheme,

I.

2. Tlic meeting is being held through video conference mode.

3. The Unsecured creditors shall have the option to vote electronically (•*«-voting") during the 

meeting and upto 2 hours post conclusion of the meeting.

4. Only unsecured creditors of the Transferee Compnn> ma> attend and vote either in person 

oi through authorized representative,

3. The authorized representative of a body corporate which is an unsecured creditor of the 

Tiansleror Company may attend and vote at the meeting of the unsecured creditors provided 

a authorization letter or a coni fled true copy of the resolution of the board of directors or



oi her governing body of the body corporate authorizing such representative to attend and 

vnte at the meeting is sent to the Company

6. Hoi any technical assistance before or daring the meeting the following person may be 

contacted:
Name: Abhishek Darge 

Designation: System Engineer 

Helpline no: 7738888100

7, The quorum of the meeting shall be 90% of total value of unsecured creditors either in 

person or through representative.

8. '1 he Company has entered into an agreement with Central Depository Services (India) 

Limitecl(CDSL) for facilitating voting through electronic means. The facility of casting 

votes by an unsecured creditor using remote e-voting as well as the e-voting system on the 

diite of the meeting will be provided by Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 'Ihe 

video link shall also be sent by CDSL through separate E-mail along with lugin credentials.

9, The detailed procedure for participation in the meeting through Video conference mode 

shall also be sent through email from CDSL along with login credentials for attending the 

meeting.

10.11ic Unsecured creditors who have not registered their e mail ids with the Company are 

requested to register their e-mail addresses by writing to the company at e mail id 

c s 7I mesm a ri ti me. co m

11. The documents referred to in the accompanying Explanatory' Statement shall be open for 

inspection by the unsecured creditor* at the registered of dec of the Applicant Company 

between 11.00 AM and 5.0U PM on all days (exeept Saturdays undays and public 

holidays) upto one day prior to (ho date of the meeting
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12.'Hie Tribunal has appointed Mr. Mitesh SKah, 1CSI No. F10070 COP 12891 as the 

serulini/er to conduct the vollng process in a fair and transparent manner.

The scruiini/er*s decision on the validity of the vote shall he Unal. The results of votes cast 

through poll paper at the venue of the meeting will be announced within 48 hours from the 

conclusion of the meeting at the registered office of the Applicant Company. The results, 

together with the scrtitinizcCs Reports, will be displayed at the registered office of the 

Applicant Company

13. The un seemed creditors appearing in the records of the applicant Company as on 31s1 March 

2024 will be entitled to exercise their right to vote on the above meeting.

14, The Scheme shall be acted upon only if the majority ol unsecured ereditorsrepreseiUtng 

three fourth in value of the unsecured creditors of the Trans501*00 Company, voting in person 

oi through authorized representative, agree to the Scheme.

15. The Notice, together with the documents accompanying the same, is being sent to the 

unsecured creditors through email as directed by the Hon‘bic Tribunal. Ihc Notice will be 

displayed on the website of the Applicant Company at https://wu u. I mcsmaritime.com' and 

a hard copy of the said notice may be sent to those unsecured creditors who request for the

same.

16. The notice convening the said meeting, indicating the day, date, place and time, as aforesaid 

will be published through advertisement in the I oil owing newspapers, namely ‘Business 

Standard’ in linglish and ‘Navshakti1 in Marathi, both circulated in Maharashtra 

Lnel: As above.

Tor LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE I. [MITED

■.FtSd/-

MS. ASHA AGARWALPlace: Mumbai 
Dated this 24'" May 2024 Chairperson

https://wu
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[PURSUANT TO SECTION 230(3) AND RULE 6 AND 7]
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AND
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Companies Act. 2013 and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with Companie.s (Compromises, 
Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules, 
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In the mniter of 

'I he Scheme of Amalgamation

of
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("Transferee Company”)

And their respective Shareholders.

*1*
LMCS Maritime Private Limited 

U61200MH20U>PTC280484 

Te):022*6877l806

Ema i 11 d: c hai rm an@ I m esnt ari t ime. co m

-TRANSFER F.K COMPANY/ APPLICANT
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 230m AND SKCHON IQ^ OV THE

COMPANIES ACT. 2013 READ WITH RULE 6 OF THE COMPANIES (COMPROMISES

ARRANGEMENTS AND AMALGAMATIONS) RULES. 2016

LMCS In fro Holdings Private Limited (he rti natter referred to as the "Applicant Company No.T* or 

the "Tninsfcror Company'' as the context may admit) and LMCS Maritime Private Limited 

(here I natter referred to as the "Applicant Company No.2*' or “Transferee Company" as the context 

may admit) had filed an application with the Honorable National Company Law Tribuna). 

ISengalum and Mumbai Bench respectively. The application of the Transferee Company vsns 

seeking directions for convening, holding and conducting a meeting of the unsecured creditors of 

the Transferee Company for the purpose of considering and approving the Scheme of 

Amalgamation (The Scheme).

The Scheme was already approved by the board of directors, shareholders and secured creditors of 

respective companies.

The Honorable Notional Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench vide its order dated 4tt January 

2024 read suth order dated 14* May 2024 directed the convening of meeting of unsecured creditors 

of the Transferee Company.

This statement is being furnished us required under Section 230(3) and Section 102 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (the ‘‘Act’*) read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Compromises. Arrangements 

and Amalgamations) Rules. 2016 (the "Rules'*).

The Chairperson appointed by the Tribunal shall have u!l powers under the Companies 

(Compromises. Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 in relation to the conduct of the 

mceting(s). including for deciding procedural questions that may arise before or at any adjournment 

thereof, or nny other matter including an amendment to scheme or resolution if any. proposed at the 

meeting b> any pcrsun(s).

1. Details of the order of the Tribunal Directing the cnltlng, convening and conducting uf the 

meeting:-

i#0* •
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^ January 2024 read wich order dated 14^ 

May 2024

Dale ol'onJer

I 27th June 2024Dale ut‘meeting

2.30 P.M. 1ST registered oft ice of the 

Company at Z-B Industry Manor. Appasaheb 

marethc Marge. Prabhadevi, MUMBAI 

400025

Time and venue of the meeting

2. Details of the company including:

2.1 Tnmsfcrec Company:

l.MCS MARITIMK PRIVATE LIMITEDxNnme

AADCL0529NPAN

U61 ZOOM U 2016 P TC2 S04 84C1N
S'

\u May 2016ofDate

incorporation

Private Limited CompanyType of Company

2-B, 1ST FLOOR. INDUSTRY MANOR.

APPASAHEB MARATHE MARC. PRABHADEVI 

MUMBAI* 400025.

Registered oflice 

address

"I
chainnnn@lmcsmarilimc.eom 

Tel: 022-68771806

E-mail ID and 

Telephone Number

1. To engage in ship owning, ship management of own

ships and of others; lo act as agems. brokers, technical 

representatives and managers in the acquisition, sale, 

construction, repairing, chartering and freight 

operations, bunkering and ship broking; to engage in 

off-shore activities end to carry on all business

relating to or connected with water including the 

business of diving, salvage, underwater work, fishing, 

off-shore mineral exploitation and survey; to act a^ 

warehouseman, wharfingers, stevedores, shipping' 

agents, marine brokers, lighterman, clearing a

Main objects

n-

T3*
i.

r

M-

r.-*m* ;

mailto:chainnnn@lmcsmarilimc.eom


1
forvarding agents, ship brokers, chartering brokers, 

commission agents, ship store suppliers and 

transporters; and to represent all ship owners and 

container leasing companies.

2. To acquire, purchase dredgers, boats lake on hi a* and/ 

or hire purchase or on lease, let on hire and technical 

management operation and commercial of barges, 

ships, trucks, buses, motor lorries, cars, scooters, 

tractors, cranes, vs ire*ropeways and / or other means 

of transport of all kinds, descriptions for transportation 

business.

3. To carry on business of international uir, surface and 

sea travelling and transport agent, tours operators, air, 

surface and sea passengers traffic and cargo booking 

agents, household goods packer and movers, door to 

door delivery pick up. third party logistics including 

inventory control, logistics including warahousing 

delivery and dispatch sera ices, express cargo and to 

carry on business of (he rail parcel and rake clearing 

and forwarding from railways, goods and to fpcilitme 

and provide (he distribution and transportation of 

cargo including inland water ways whether in India or 

aboard and whether by air. surface and sea to act as 

shippers, ship brokers, shipping agents . loading 

brokers and carriers by air, surface and water.

As stated in MOA i.c. transportation of crude oil on high seasPresent activity

Details of change 

of name, registered 

office and objects 

of the Company 

during last five 

years ONIL Not Applicable
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Name of the Slock NO. Nui Applicable

Exchange where

securities of the

Company are listed.

if applicable

Rs. 5.00.00.000/- (5.00.000 equity shares of Rs. IOOA each)Authorised share 

capital

Rs. 5.00.00.000A (5.00,000 equity shares of Rs. 100/- each)Issued, subscribed 

and Paid up share 

capital

MR PRASAD KIKAN THAKUR (DIN 00124695)

CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

180. GURU WAR PETH. TILAKWADI BEi.GAUM 590006

Names of Directors 

and promoters 

along with address

MR VIJAV DADASAHEB PATH. (DIN 07674593) 

DIRECTOR

P-l. SAMADEV! APARTMENTS, NARVEKAR GALU, 

SHAHAPUR. BELGAUM 590003

2.2 Transferor Company:

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITEDNome

U74900KA2013PTC071559CIN
CIS No. 435/A 1, A2. B. C & D, Marigold Appartmem Congress 

Road. Opp 1st Rflilawy Gate, Tilokwudi.. Belgnum. Bclgaum. 

Karnataka. India. 590006

Registered

office

addres*

Email: mgr.Imcsmrmg;lokmanj^society.org
Tel no.:0S31-2436777

E-mail ID

and

Telephone

Number
t. To engage in the business of owning immovable properties 

and to act as builders and contractors for construction of 

commcrcinl and industrial buildings, complexes, shopping

Main

objects



n
malls, special economic zones (SEZ). multiplexes, IT parks, 

commercial parks residential, flats, apartments, bungalows, 

educational institutions, campus, hostels, hotels and motels, 

resorts, temples, churches 

earth masonry and general construction, and among other 

things, to construct, execute, carry out, equip, improve, work 

and repair canals, water courses, reservoirs, tunnels, 

embank me n u i rri gaiio 11. reel amat i on, rai 1 way s. ai rs i ri p s. 

roads, docks, harbors, wharves, sewage, drainage and 

installation of water, gas, power, electric and other supply 

works, dwelling units, shops, clubs, oflices or otherwise to 

acquire, hold properties wherever situate in India or abroad, 

or rights therein and to act as civil engineers and contractors, 
real estate agents, land developers, housing developers, to 

pull dow'n. rebuild, reconstruct, enlarge and improve existing 

houses, building or works thereon, to convert and appropriate 

any such land into and for roads, streets, squares, gardens and 

other conveniences.

and undertake contracts for

2. To carry on the business of public carriers, licet carriers, 

transporters and carriers of goods, logistics, commodities, 

passengers, merchandise, documents, all types of goods and 

consignments including coal, oil, ores, minerals, LPO, LNG. 

CNG. ammonia, chemicals of each type and description, 

re frige rated and frozen goods, other materials, vehicles and 

household articles, etc. by operating on land, water or air by 

all sorts of carriers whether own or hired/chartered like 

lorries, buses, cars, rails, wagons, rakes, bogies, aircrafts, 

ships, motor tankers, vessels, trucks, trawlers, dumpers, 

coaches, tractors, haulers, jeeps, trailers, tramways, 

hovercrails, space shuttles, bouts, barges and so on whether 
propelled by petrol, diesel, electricity, steam oil, Mv&fc 
power or any other form of power, on any route in Indi^Ct^? 

any part of the world. , 1!



3. To engage in the aciiviiies of operating scheduled air 
transport passenger and 

connectivity services, nun scheduled air transport services 

passenger and cargo ear - 145 maintenance organization, 

aerial survey, aero sports, sea plane connectivity services, 

Hying training institute, aircraft maintenance, engineering 

college, green Held airport projects thereby providing 

education, coaching, training teaching related to al( aerial 
activities such as sky diving, sky jumping, adventurous sports 

activities for the overall personality development of the 

masses.

cargo, regional air charier

As staled in MO A: that is non scheduled air transport of passenger

Present services

activity

Aulhoiised 

share capital

Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (5,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 100-'- each)

Rs. 5,00.00,000/-15,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 100/- each)Issued, 

subscribed 

and Paid up 

share capital

3. The fact and details of any relationship subsisting between such companies which are 

parties to such scheme of compromise or arrangement, including holding, subsidiary or of 

associate companies.

RelationshipSI. No. Name of the Party/ Company

Same promote)* group, that is wholly 

owned subsidiary of Lo km any a 

Multi p urpo at* Co *o perat i vc Society 

Limited uth* Multi 
State Co-opens

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIM1TFIDI

(transferee company )

Act 2002
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n
2 LMCS INKKA MOLDINGS PRIVATE 

LIMITED (tnmsrcror Company)

Same promoter group, lhat is wholly 

owned subsidinn' of Loknian>n 

Multipurpose Cooperative Society 

Limited under section 19 of the Multi 

State Co-operative Societies Act 2002

4. The dntc of the Board meeting m which (he scheme was up proved by the Board of directors 

including (he mime of the directors who voted in favour of the resolution, who voted ugulnst 

the resolution and who did not vote/participate on such resolution;

the Board of Directors of the Transferor Company and the Transferee Company in their respective 

board meetings held on 28thApril 2023 approved and adopted the proposed Scheme of 

Amalgamation respectively and none of the Directors opposed the same. The details of the directors 

who voted in favour of the resolution, who voted against the resolution and who did not vote or 

participate on such resolution arc as under:

TransferorCompany-1

Voted in Favour/AgninstS. Name of the Director

No.
FavourVANITAVIJAY PAULL

2. s VUAY DADASAHF.B PAUL Favour

Transferee Company

Voted in Favour/A gainstS.No. Name of the Director

PRABJIAKAR PATKAR Favour1.

PRASAD KIRAN THAKUR Favour2.

5. Disclosing details of the scheme of compromise or nrnmgemcnt Including

5.1 Parties Involved in such compromise or arrangement;

The scheme of amalgamation provides for the amalgamation of M/s. LMCS INFRA 

HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED (Transferor Company) and M/s. LMCS MARITIME 

PRIVATI; LIMITED (Transferee Company) and also provides for various other matters

teinthe mannerconsequential, supplemental und/or otherwise integrally connected ^

provided in the scheme. '*JP mA*
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I'hv panics involved in the scheme of amalgamation are the shareholders, creditors of both 

companies.

2.2 hi ease of amalgamation or merger, appointed dute, effective date, shure exchange ratio (If 

appllniblo) find other considerations, if any

"Appointed Date0 shall mean 23* February 2022 as decided by both the transferor and 

transferee companies or such other date os the Hon*blc National Company Law Tribunal may 

direct:

"Effective Date" means the date on which the transfer end vesting of the entire undertakings of 

the Transferor Company shall take effect, t.e.. the date as specified in Clause 5 of the Scheme.

“Share Exchange Kntlo" means the ratio os determined by the CA Tenzing J Anto, Chartered 

Accountant. Registered Valuer vide his Valuation report dated 27*April. 2023 i.e, 5,00,000 

Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each, credited as fully paid-up. of the Transferee Company for the 

existing 5.00,000 (five lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each held in the Transferor Company, in 

the ratio of 1:1 i.e.. one equity sh.irc of the transferee company for every one share held in the 

Inins fen ir company.

2J Summary of valuation report (if Applicable) including basis uf valuation and fnirncss 

opinion of the registered valuci’. if any: and the declaration that the valuation reports h 

available for Inspection at the registered office of the company;

Rased on the Valuation Report dated April 27, 2023 issued by Mr. Tenzing J Anto, 

Registered valuer having Registration No: IBBKRV/l 6/2022/14600. the shareholders of the 

Transferor Company, upon the Scheme becoming effective, will be issued'a!lotted fully paid 

equity shares under the Scheme by* the Transferee Company in the following manner. •

Allot 5,00.000 Equity Sharv(s) of the face value of Rs. 100/- each in the Transferee 

Company, credited os fully paid up. to the Members of the Transferor
in the Register of Members ns on a particular date (Record Date).^^7TOijv$

K 'names appear tn
by the Board of Directors of the Transferee Company, in the following ratio: J
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5,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each, credited as fully paid-up. of the Transferee 

Company fur the existing 5.00,000 {five lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each held in the 

Transferor Company, in ratio of 1:1 i.c.. one equity share of the transferee company for 

every one share held in the transferor company.

The said Valuation Report shall be open for inspection by the unsecured creditors at the 

registered office of the Applicant Company between 11.00 AM and 5.00 PM on all days (except 

Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays) upto one day prior to the dale of the meeting.

2.4 Detail* of capiral/debt restructuring, if any;

There h no capital /debt restructuring involved in this .scheme of amalgamation.

2.5 Rationale for the compromise or arrangement and benefits to the company;

'I he Transieior Company and the Transferee Company have common shareholders and for 

synergy in the Business Operations, it is proposed to consolidate the operations of the Transferor 

Company and the Transferee Company by amalgamating two entities

To achieve synergies of integration and greater financial strength and flexibility, to 

maximize overall shareholder value and improve the competitive position of the combined entity.

'lo achieve greater efficiency in cash management and unfettered access to cash flows 

generated by the combined business that can be deployed efficiently to Kind organic or inoiganie 

growth.

ta)

(b)

(c)

To achieve improved organizational capacity and leadership, arising from the pooling of 

human capital that possesses diverse skills, talent and vast experience to compete successfully 

increasingly competitive industry.

(d)
in an

(be used ope rat i o na I ef fo rt s, rati onal i zation, 

stand*rdi/aiioii ami simplifkaiion of business processes, productivity improvements and
from morelo achieve cost savingsie)

rationalization of administrative expenses.
olrm,
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It is (ttivuiiged that the said merger ])roposal would be in the larger inlcrcsl ol' the shareholders, 

creditors, and cmplo>ee^ of the Companies and the implementation of the Scheme would help to 

achieve effective growth and maximization of shareholders’ wealth while protecting the interests of 

all stakeholders of the Companies.

2.6 Amount due to unsecured creditors -

2.6.1 Amount due to unsecured creditors by Transferee Company:

Transferee Company states that com puny has fourty six (46) unsecured creditors as Trade Creditors 

having value of Rs. 49,88,01,602.3k (Rupees Fourty Nine crores eighty eight lakhs one thousand 

six hundred and two and thirty eight paisa only)

3. Disclosure about the effect of the scheme of amalgamation on:

(a) key managerial personnel: (h) directors; (e) promoters; (d) non-promoter members; (e) 

depositors; (f) creditors: (i) employees of the company:

The proposed scheme of amalgamation has no effect on any of the aforesaid parlies.

4. Disclosure about the effect uf the Scheme on the material interests of directors and key 

managerial personnel and debenture trustee.

The Scheme of amalgamation has no impact on the material interests of directors. Key 

Managerial Personnel of the Company and debenture tiustce.

5. Investigation or proceedings, if any, pending against the company under the Act-NIL

6. Details of the availability of the following documents for obtaining extract from or for 

making or obtaining copies of or for inspection by the unsecured creditors, namely:

The following documents will be open for obtaining extract or for making or obtaining copies

of or for inspection at the Registered Office of the Applicant Company between 11:00 A.M. to
d Sunday upto05:00 KM. on any working day of the Applicant Company except S)

the dale of the meeting:
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a) Laltst audited financial statements of the company including consolidated financial 

si ale meats;

b) Copy of (he Order dated 4th Januar> 2024 bearing number CA (CAA)/188/MB-I'2023 

passed by the National Company Law Tribunal Mumbai Bench; and also Copy of ihc Order 

dated 14th May 2024 bearing number COMP.APPL/146/MB/2024 passed by the National 

Company Law Tribunal. Mumbai Bench

c) Copy of proposed Scheme of Amalgamation;

d) Contracts or agreements material to the compromise or arrangement: NIL

c) The certificate issued by Auditor for the Companies to the effect that the aecotiming 

tiviitment, if any, proposed m the scheme of Amalgamation is in conformity with the 

Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

7. Details of approvals, sanctions or no-objcction(s), if any, form regulatory or any other 

government authorities mjuired, received or pending for the purpose scheme of 

compromise or arrangement.

The Copies of the Scheme of amalgamation is being filed simultaneously along with the 

dispatch of this notice with the following regulatory and governmental authorities:

1. Income Tax Department.

2. Registrar of Companies, Mumbai

3. Regional Director, Western region

4. Juiisdiclional GST Authority(s)

6. Directorate General of Shipping {DOS);
4#wr

aluiig with Documents being served under Suction 232(2) of the Companies8. Notice
Act, 2013:

As required under Section 232(2) of the Companies Act. 2013, the following documents arc 

being circulated with the notice and explanatory statement
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a. Scheme of Amalgamalion
b. (iopy ol'Report adopted by Roaid of Dilectors of the Transferor Company pursuant to the 

piovisions of Section 232(2Hc) of the Act,

c. Copy of Report adopted by Board of Diiectors of the Transferee Company pursuant tu the 

pto\'isions of Section 232(21(0) of the Act;

d. Copy of latest provisional unaudited Financial Statements of Transferor Company for the 

yea i ended on 3PlMarch, 2024
e. Copy of latest provisional unaudited Financial Statements of Transferee for the year 

ended on 31SI March, 2024;

f. Pre amalgamation Shareholding Pattern of the Transferor Company;

g Pro and Post amalgamation Shareholding Pattern of the Transferee Company; 

h. Copy of valuation report issued by Registered Valuer

The persons to whom the notice is being scut may vote either in person or by Authmizcd 

representative where applicable, or by voting through electronic means.

For LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

Sd'-

MS. ASHAAGARVYALPlace; Mumbai 
Dated this 14'" May 2024 Chai rperson
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IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI BENCH-I

CA (CAA)/I88/MB-I/2023

In the matter of the Companies Act, 20 IS; 

AND

In the matter of

Sections 232 to Section 230 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

read with Companies (Compromises, 

Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules, 

2016;

AND

In the matter of 
The Scheme of Amalgamation

LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited 
("'Transferor Company No. !")

With

LMCS Maritime Private Limited
("Transferee Company")

And their respective Shareholders.

LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited 
[CEN; U74900KA2013PTC07I559] ... First Applicant Company/ 

Transferor Company

LMCS Maritime Private Limited 
[ON1 U61200MH 2 016P T C280484] ... Second Applicant Company/ 

Transferee Company

Order delivered on 04.01.2024
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IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAM' TlUUUNAL 
MUMBAI BENC1I-I

CA (CAA)/lfi8/MB*I/2023

Comm:

(Justice) Shri V. G. Bisht 
Hon'blc Member (Judicial)

Shri. Prabhat Kumnr 
Hon'blc Member (Technical)

Appearances:

Mr. Rohan Shinde (Authorised 
representative for applicant 
company).

For the Applicants)

ORDER

Heard the Let. Counsel for the Applicant Companies.

The present scheme is a Scheme of Amalgamation of LMCS Infra 

Holdings Private Limited ('XMCSIHPL" or “the ‘Transferor 

Company”) with LMCS Maritime Private Limited (“LMCSMPL” t>r 
klthe Tiiinsferee Company”) and their respective shareholders and 

creditors with effect from appointed date (hereinafter defined) and 

upon occurrence of effective date (hereinafter defined). In addition, 
this scheme of Amalgamation also provides for various other matters 

consequential or othei'wise integrally connected therewith

'i

The Applicant Company is engaged in the business of ship owning, 
ship management of own ships and of others; to act as agents, brokers, 
technical representatives and managers in the acquisition, sale, 
ct ms unction, repairing, chanering and freight operations, bunkering 

and other activities.

3.

That the proposed Scheme has been approved by the Board of 

Directors of Transferor as well as Transferee Company vide Board 

Resolution passed at their respective Board Meetings held on 28'° 

Apiil 2023. The appointed date fur the Scheme L fixed on 28:h 
February' 2023.

4.



IN Tliii .NATIONAL CONU’ANY LAW TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI BUNCH*!

CA (CAA) /188/ MB-I/2 023

5. Ld Ci'uniel for the Applicant Company i c. Transferee Company 

submits that the Transferor Company i.e. LMCS Infra Holdings 

Private Limited (CIN; U749U0KA2O13PTCO7I559) is a company 

incorporated on 23.10.2023 at Bclgaum, Karnataka, thus falls under 

the jurisdiction of NCLT, Bengalunj. Ld. Counsel for the Applicant 
submits that the Transferor Company LMCS Infra Holdings Private 

Limited has filed a Company Scheme Application bearing 

C.A.(CAA) • 33/2023 before the NCLT, Bengaluru Bench, the same 

is pending before the Tribunal for adjudication.

The lationule for the Scheme stated in scheme of merger is as follow:6.

a. The Tiansfejor Company and the Transferee Company have 

common shareholders and for synergy in the Business Operations, 
it is proposed to consolidate the operations of the Transferor 
Company and the Transferee Company by amalgamating two 

entities

b. To achieve synergies of integration and greater financial strength 

and flexibility, to maximize overall shareholder value and 

improve the competitive position of the combined entity.

c To achieve greater efficiency in cash management and unfettered 

access to cash flows generated by the combined business that can 

be deployed efficiently to fund organic or inorganic growth.

d. To achieve improved organizational capacity and leadership, 
arising from the pooling of human capital that possesses diverse 

skills, talent and vast experience to compete successfully in an 

increasingly competitive industry

e. To achieve cost savings from more focused operational efforts
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IN TllE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI BFXCH-I

CA (CAA)/18$/MB-I/2023

ralionalizatioiL standardization and simplification of business 

piocesses, produciivUy improvements and rationalization of 

adtninisnative expenses.

7. The Capital structure of Transferor Company LMCS Infra Holdings 

Private Limited is as follows:
Amount inSHARE CAPITAL
Rs.

Authorized Capital
5,00,UGU equity shares ofRs.lQQ each i 5,00,00,000
Issued, subscribed and Paid-up Capital
S.OOsOOO equity shares ofRs.lQQ each 5tOU,OO.QOQ

a. The Capital structure of Transferee Company LMCS Infra Holdings 

Private Limited is as follows:
Amount inSHARE CAPITAL
Rs

Authorized Capital
5,00,110,0005,00,000 equity shares of Rs 100 each 

Issued, subscribed and Paid-up Capital
5.00.000 equity shares of Rs.100 each 5,00.00,000

9. The Transferee Company states the Applicant Company have 2(lwo) 
Equity Shareholders having 5,00f000 equity shares have given their 
consent m writing for approval of scheme. In view of the consent 
affidavits filed by all the Equity Shareholders of the Applicant 
Company, the meeting of the Equity Shareholders of the Applicant 
Company, for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving 

the pioposed Scheme with or without modification(s) is hereby 

dispensed with.

The Counsel for the Applicant Company states that Company has 2 

(two) secured creditors the first being Lokmanya Multipurpose Co­
operative Society Limited, who is also the promoter shareholder of

10.

i
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IN Till; NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI BENCH-I

CA <C A A) / J 8 8 / MB-I/202 3

the company which has advanced loans of Rs.5,52,70,46,676.29/* ( 
Rupees five hundred and fifty two crores seventy lakhs forty' six 

thousand six hundred and seventy six and Twenty Nine Paisa only ) 
to the Company also Rs.7,50,000/ * (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand 

only) is deposited as a refundable security deposit by the society for 
having taken on lease a property belonging to the Company and the 

other lender is The Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Limited 

from whom the company has availed bill discounting facility against 
fixed deposits receipts the same amounts to Rs. 11,80,00,000/- 
(Rupees eleven crores and eighty lakhs only) as on 31.si December 
2022. The Applicant Company i e. the Transferee Company submits 

that the alllhe secured creditors have given their consent in writing to 

the proposed Scheme. In view of the consent affidavits filed by all the 

Secured Creditor of the Applicant Company, the meeting of the 

Secured Ci editor of the Applicant Company, for the purpose of 

considering and, if thought fit, approving ihe proposed Scheme with 

or without modification(s) is hereby dispensed with.

11. The Applicant Company i.e. Transferee Company states that company 

has thirty-three (33) unsecured creditors as Trade Creditors having 

value of Rs 65,58,09,121.18 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores Fifty Eight 
Lakhs Nine Thousand One hundred and Twenty'-One and Eighteen 

Raise only). The Counsel for the Applicant Company prayed for 
directions for convening Ihe meeting of unsecured creditors of the 

applicant company and appoint chairman for such meeting.

12. Accordingly, this Bench hereby dhects that a meeting of the unsecured 

creditors of the Applicant Company be convened and held, on 

08,02.2024 ur any adjoinned dates thereof, for the purpose of
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considering and if ihcmghl fit, approving, with or without 
modification^), the proposed Scheme of Amalgamation.

13. Ms. Asha Agarwal, IRS Retd. Contact No. 996923484V, Email: 
ashha83@gmail.com, is appointed as the Chairperson and Mr, Mitesh 

Shah, ICSI No F10070 COP 12891, Contact No: 9820464964, Email: 
csmjshah@gmail.com is appointed as scrutinize! for the said meeting. 
The remuneration for Chairperson shall be Rs 1,50,000/* and for 
scrutinize! shall be Rs 50,000/* The quorum for the said meeting is 90% 

of total value of Unsccuied Creditors, either in poison or through 

representative/proxy in view of the Act prescribed for consideration of 
the Scheme later.

14. At least 30 (thirty) clear days before the aforesaid meeting of the 

unsecured creditor of the Applicant Company be held as aforesaid, a 

notice convening the said meeting, indicating the date and time 

aforesaid, , together with a copy of the Scheme, a copy of the 

Explanatory Statement required to be sent pursuant to Section 102 read 

with Sections 230-232 of the Companies Act, 2013, shall be sent 
through electronic mode to those unsecured creditors whose email ID’s 

registered with the Applicant Company and hard copy of the said 

notice may be sent to those unsecured creditors who request for the 

same.

are

15 At least 30 (thiity) days before the aforesaid meeting ol the unsecured 

creditors of the Applicant Company to be held as afoiesaid, an 

advenisement about convening the said meeting, indicating the date 

and time aforesaid, shall be published in ‘Business Standard’ in 

English and Navshakti' in Marathi, both circulated in Maharashtra, 
for the Applicant Company. The publication shall indicate the time 

within w-hich the copies of the Scheme shall be made available to the

mailto:ashha83@gmail.com
mailto:csmjshah@gmail.com
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concerned persons free of charge from the registered office of the 

Applicant Company.

16. The Applicant Company and the Chairperson and Scrutineer 

appointed in the case, are hereby directed co follow ad extant provisions 

of die Companies Act, 2013 r/w Companies (Compromises, 
Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 in convening above 

meetings.

17 The Chairperson and Scrutmizer are directed to file iheir respective 

reports with Registry of this Tribunal, expeditiously from the date of 

conclusions of respective meeting.

1 b.That the Applicant Companies are directed to serve notices along with 

copy of Scheme under the provisions of Section 230 (5) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8 of the Companies (Compromises, 
Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 upon the-
(i) Centiul Government through the office of Regional Director, 

Western Region, Mumbai;

(ii) Jurisdictional Regisciar of Companies;

(lii) Jurisdictional Income Tax Authority within whoscjurisdiction, 
the Applicant Company's assessment are made; and the Nodal 
Authority in the Income Tax Department having jurisdiction 

over such authority i.e. Pr. CCIT, Mumbai, Address:- 3lj Floor, 

Aayakai Bhawan, Mahnshi Karve Road, Mumbai - 400 020,
[E-mail:1)22*22017654NoPhone

N/f n m I >a i. pccit@ inco in etax. g o v. i n1:

(iv) Jurisdictional GST Aulhonty(s) (proper officer), within whose 

jurisdiction such companies are assessed to tax under GST law;

(v) Directorate General of Shipping (DOS);
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(vi) Reserve Bank oflndid, in ease of First AppJicanc Company;

(vii) Ministry of Corporate Affairs; and

(viii) Any other Sectoral/ Regulatory Aulhnrilies rdevam to the 

Petitioner Companies or their business.

19 The Transferor Company is also directed to serve the Copy of Scheme 

upon the Official Liquidator, pursuant to section 230(5) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and as per Rule 8 of the Companies 

(Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016.

20 The Notice shall be served through by Registered Post-AD/ Speed 

Post/ Hand Delivery and email along with copy of Scheme and slate 

that "I/nc response f? received by the Tribunal from the concerned Authorities 

within 30 days of the date of icceipi of the notice it will be presumed that the 

concerned Authon'tici has no objection to the proposed Scheme". It is clarified 

that notice service through courier shall be taken on record only in cases 

where it is supported with Proof of Delivery having acknowledgement 

of the notice*

21. The Applicant Companies will submit -

a Details of Corporate Guarantee, Performance Guarantee and 

Other Contingent Liabilities, if any.

b. List ol pending 1BC cases, if any, along with all other litigation 

pending against the Applicant Companies having material 

impact on the proposed Scheme.

c. The Applicant Companies shall submit details of all Letters of 

Credil sanctioned and utilized as well as Margin Money details; 

if any.

x



IN THE NATIONy\E COMPANY LAW TRlliUNAL 
NfUMRAt BENCH-I

CA(CAA)/[88/NfB.I/202?

22.In case of Shareholcier(s) other than individuals, ihe Petitioner 
Companies shall file Boaid Resolution recording ihe fact of consent 
and the person who is authorized to give consent for waiver of the 

meeting along with extract of minutes of relevant meeting.

23. The Applicant Company to file affidavit of service in the registry 

proving dispatch of notices to the Regulatory authorities and do report 
to this Tribunal that the directions regarding the issue of notices have 

been duly complied with.

Sd/-Sd/*
Justice V. G. Bisht 
Member (Judicial)

Prabkaf Kumar 
Member (Technical)
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NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL'IHSSI COURTROOM NO. L

MUMBAI BENCH

Item No. 21

CA 146/2024 /NEW CA^ IN CA.rCAAV188miB^2023

CORAM:

JUSTICE V.G. BISHT (Retd.) 
HON’BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

SH. PRABHAT KUMAR
HON’BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL)

ORD):R SHl;ET OF THE HEARING ON 14.05.2024

KAMI: OF TJ ![•: PARTIES: LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

Set-lion 230(1) of the Companies Act. 2013 and Rule 11

ORDER

CA 146/2024

This is an Application seeking extension of the date of the meeting of the Creditors 

pragma that order was made available within the 30 days period. Hence, the notice 

of jo Jays could not have been issued. In view thereof, we modify the order dated 

04 01.2024 and wc direct the Petitioner Company to hold a meeting of Creditors on 

or before 30.06.2024. Accordingly. CA 146/2024 is allowed and disposed of

-s,d--sd-
JUSTICE V.G. BISHT 
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

I* U Alt HAT KUMAR 
MEMBER (TECHNICAL)

Rehan Shaikh
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SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT

OF

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

(“TRANSFEREE COMPANY”)

AND

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED

(“TRANSFEROR COMPANY”)

AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SHAREHOLDERS AND CREDITORS

UNDER SECTION 230 AND 232 READ WITH OTHER APPLICABLE 

PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND RULES FRAMED

THEREUNDER:

>
mi-i&
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PREAMBLE

(A) Purpose of the Scheme:

This scheme of Arrangement is presented under section 230 to 232 of the

Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modifications or re*

enactments thereof) for merger of LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE

LIMITED, CIN: U74900KA20i3PrC071559 (“LMCSIHPL“ o; “the

“Transferor Company”) with LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED,

CIN:U61200MH20I<>PTC28Q4&4 (“LMCSMPL” or "the Transferee

Company”) with effect from appointed date (hereinafter defined) and upon 

occurrence of effective date (hereinafter defined). In addition, this Scheme

of Arrangement also provides for various other matters consequential or

otherwise integrally connected therewith.

(B) Background:

1. LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED (the ‘Transferee Company”) 

was incorporated under (he provisions of die Companies Act, 2013, ort 

01“ May 2016 bearing Corporate Identification Number 

U61200MH2016PTC28 0484 issued by (he Registrar of Companies, 

Mumbai-Maharasbim. The registered office of the company is situated at 

2-B, 1st FLOOR, INDUSTRY MANOR, APPASAHEB MARATHE 

MARG, PRABHADEVI, MUMBAI-400025.

i! -TO,9
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2. LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED (the “Transferor

Company") was incorporated under the provisions of (be Companies 

Act. 1956, on 23* October, 2013 bearing Corporate Identification

Number U7490GKA2013PTC071559 issued by the Registrar of

Companies, Karnataka, Bangalore. The registered office of the company 

is situated at 4'” FLOOR, CTS NO. 435/At, A2, B, C & D, MARIGOLD 

APPARTMENT, CONGRESS ROAD, QPP 1st RAILWAY GATE, 

TILAKWADI, BELGAUM* 590006.

3, LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED and LMCS 

MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED are part of LMCS GROUP (“the

wholly owned subsidiaries of 

LOKMANYA MULTIPURPOSE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY 

LIMITED (LMCS Ltd.) under section 19 of THE MULTISTATE CO­

OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT, 2002.

Group”). Both these companies are

4. LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED (the “Transferee Company*') 

is engaged in the business of ship owning, ship management of 

ships and of others; to act as agents, brokers, technical representatives 

and managers in the acquisition, sale, construction, repairing, chartering 

and freight operations, bunkering and ship broking; to engage in off-

own



shore acciviiSes and to carry on all business relating to or connected with 

water including the business of diving, salvage, underwater work, 

fishing, off-shore mineral exploitation and 

warehouseman, wharfingers, stevedores, shipping agents, 

brokers, lighterman, clearing and forwarding agents, ship brokers, 

chartering brokers, commission agents, ship store suppliers and 

transpertm; and to represent all ship owners and container leasing 

companies.

survey; to act as

marine

5. LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED (the “Transferor

Company”) is engaged in the business of operating non scheduled air

transport services passenger and cargo car - 14S maintenance

organization, aerial survey, aero sports, sea plane connectivity services,

other similar activities, etc, along with that the company has in its main

objects to carry on the business of public carriers, fleet carrier,

transporters and carriers of goods, logistics, commodities, passengers,

merchandise, documents, all types of goods and consignments by

operating on land (road or rail), water or air by all sorts of carriers 

whether own or hir&Vchartercd. Also, the company has in its main

objects various activities connected to ioftastrucrure and allied activities.

4
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(Q RuttoDile;

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED and LMCS MARITIME 

PRIVATE LIMITED are engaged in business©? that are complementary 

and/or supplementary to each other. The merger will result in consolidation 

of the business of the companies resulting in expansion of the business and 

maximization of value for shareholders and all other stakeholders as detailed

below:

1. Considering the previous business relationship between the transferor

and transferee companies, namely hiring chopper services from

Transferor Company by the transferee company for its activities within

India and on high seas operations, (he arrangement will resuh in synergy

in operations of both the entities, which will provide impetus to growth

and focused management control.

2, With the iutegratton of Transferor Company with Transferee Company 

opportunity arises for reduction of operational costs, better order loads 

for the business through pooling of orders, synergies from sales and 

production planning across the businesses and reduction in multiple

layer inefficiencies.

X It will also lead to pooling and more efficient utilization of the resources, 

greater integration and flexibility, greater economies of scale, reduction

i|

i|
i:

ii
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in overhead! tni other expctBO resuttin^ in Improvised opmtine

puutKitn.

4. The insagement wi» result In »uWlity. beno economic control, 

flcjdbnity and enhaaec the ability of the amalgamated entity to undertake 

large projects, thereby contributing © enhancement of future burinew 

potential.

5. It will lead v> achieving greater emdency in cash management and 

unfettered access to cash flw generated by the combined entity «ttcb 

eon be deployed more effectively to fund organic and inmganic growth

opportunities.

6. ll will enable improved orsanimioMl capability and leaderihip. arWoe 

from the pooling of humon tojriul that hove divtne fkilla. laleot and 

vast eeperiem to compete sueeeasfully in tn increasingly eompetitire 

Industry.

7. It results In (be consolidated business leading © stronger market
i 
i

seac*. improved competitive position of the'combined entity end 

higher confidence levd with all stakeholders. This will hdp the merged 

entity to inse&sc its brand loyalty and fclfill customeri need.

p*w

6
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6. Subsequent to the arrangement cost savings are expected to flow from 

more focused operational efforts, rationalization, standardization and 

simplification of business process, elimination of duplication and 

rationalization of administrative expenses.

9. It will result in significant reduction in the multiplicity of legal and

rcguiatoiy compliances required to be carried out by the Transferor

Company and the Transferee Company and simplificatioD of group

structure by bringing multiple companies under one management.

10. It is considered desirable and expedient to reorganize and amalgamate

the business of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company so 

ns to have a strong asset base which will result in bolstering the 

a&set/capitai base and balance sheet of the Transferee Company.

U. The scheme is not, in any manner, prejudicial or against public interest 

and would serve the interest of all shareholders, creditors or any other

stakeholders.

12. It is envisaged that the said arrangement would be in the larger interest 

of the shareholders, creditors and employees of the Companies and The

ftas
&
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implemeDUaioo of the Scheme wouJd help to achieve effective growth 

and maximization of shareholders' wealth while protecting the interests

of all stakeholders of the Companies.

In the view of the above rationale, the Board of Directors of both Companies

recommend this scheme of Arrangement whereby the transferee and 

transferor companies shall amalgamate and the resulting amalgamated entity 

shall carry on business under the name of LMCS Maritime Private Limited 

with effect from appointed date (hereinafter defined). Accordingly, the 

Board of Directors of both the companies have decided to make requisite 

applications and/or petitions before the respective benches of the Hoa'ble 

National Company Law Tribunal under section 230 and 232 and other 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for the sanction of the

scheme.

(D) Parts of the Scheme;

1 he Scheme is divided into the following parts:

(a) PART 1 deals with definitions and share capital;

(b) PART 2 deals with the merger of the Transferor Company with the 

Transferee Company;

(o) PART 3 deals with other terms and conditions.

• • 8
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part^i

DEFINITIONS AND SHARE CAPITAL:

IJ DEFINITIONS

Id ihis Scheme, unless repugnant to (be meaning or context thereof, the 

following expressions shall have the meaning as under

a. “The Act” means the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made there

under and shall include any statutory modifications, re*enactment or

amendments thereof;

b. MTbe Appointed Date” shall mean February 2023 os decided by 

both the transferor and Transferee Company or such other date as the 

Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal may direct.

e. “The Effective Date” means the date on which the transfer and vesting

of the entire undertakings of the Transferor Company shall take effect,

i.e., the dale as specified in Clause 6 of this Scheme.

d. 'This Scheme” or "the Scheme'’ means (he present Scheme of 

Arrangement framed under the provisions of section 230 and 232 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions, if any, 

where under the Transferor Company is proposed to be merged with 

the Transferee Company m the present form or with any
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modification^) approved or imposed or directed by 

Members/Creditors of the respective Companies and/or by my 

competent authority and/or by the Hon’ble National Company Law

Tribunal.

e. Tbe 'Transferer Company11 means LMCS Infra Holdings Private

Limited, was incorporated under the provisions of tbe Companies

Act, 1956, as a private limited company vide Certificate of 

Incorporation dated 23* October, 2013, having

CIN :U74900KA2Q13PTC071559, issued by the Registrar of

Companies, Karnataka, Bangalore and having its registered office 

at 4* Floor, CIS NO. 435/A1, A2, B, C & D, MARIGOLD 

APPARTMENT, CONGRESS ROAD, OPP I8T RAILWAY GATE,

TILAKWADI, BELGAUM • 590006.

f. The “Transferee Company” means LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE 

LIMITED, was incorporated under the provisions of the Companies

vide Certificate ofAct, 2013, as a private limited company 

dated 01® May having2016,Incorporation

CIN: U612O0MH2Q16PTC280484, issued by the Registrar of 

Companies, Mumbai-Maharashtra and having its registered office at 

2.g, 1st FLOOR, INDUSTRY MANOR, APPASAHEB MARATHE 

MARG, PRABHADEVI, MUMBAI-400025.



g. Ail terms and words aot defined in this scheme sha}] unless repugnant 

or contrary to the context or meaning thereof have the same meaning 

prescribed to them under the Act and other applicable laws, rules, 

regulations, by-laws as the case may be.

IJ SHARE CAPITAL

i. The Capital structure of the LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

(Transferee Company) is as follows:

SHARE CAPITAL Amount In Rs.

Authorized Capital

5,00,00,000/-5,00,000 equity shares of Rs.100/- each

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital

5,00,00,000/.5,00,000 equity shares of Rs.l00/>each

The enure issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the

Transferee Company is held by the following persons:

% of TotalNo. of shares of
RsJOD/- each

% of total

capital
Name of the shareholderSI. No.

value of
consent
given

Lokmanya Multipurpose
Co*op Society

99.9Z%99.m4,99,0001.

0.2%0.2%1,000Mr. Prasad Thakur2.
100%100%5,00,000TOTAL

,0^



It The Capita] structure of LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited 

(Transferor CompAny) is as follows:

SHARE CAPITAL Amount m Ri.

Authorised Capital

5,00,000 eqiity shares of Rs. 100/-each 
A

5,00,00,00^-

Ijsued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital 

S.CKXOOO equity shares of Rs.l 00/« each 5,00,00,000/-f

The entire issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the

Transferor Company is held by the following persons:

% of Total
INo. of shares

% of total 
capital

value of
of Rs.100/-SI No Name of the shareholder consent
each

given

Lokmanyd Multipurpose Coop

Society Limited
99.97% 99.97%4,99,S501.

0.02%0.02%100Mr. Kiran D Thakur2.
0.01%0.01%50Ms. SaiK Thakury
100.00100.005,00,000Total

1



PART—2

MERGER OF THE TRANSPFRQR COMPANY INTO THE

TRANSFEREE COMPANY

2. TRANSFER AND VESTING OF UNDERTAKING

With effect from the appointed data )«., oo 28lb February 2023,a.

subject to the provisions of the Scheme in relation to the modalities of

transfer and vesting, the undertaking and entire business and all

immovable properties where so ever situated and incapable of passing 

by physical delivery as a]so all other assets, capital work-in-progress, 

current assets, investments, deposits, bookings and advances against 

residential and commercial plots aod buildings, powers, authorities, 

awards, allotments, approvals and consents, licenses, registrations, 

contracts, agreements, engagements, arrangements, rights, Intellectual 

property rights, titles, interests, benefits and advantages of whatsoever 

nature belonging to or in the ownership, power, possession, control of 

or vested in or granted in favour of or enjoyed by the Transferor

Company, including but without being limited to, licenses granted by 

various government authorities for development of real estate projects.

deed, registry, sale[ease deeds, lease agreements, conveyance 

agreements, purchase agreements, memorandum of undemanding 

(MOU), joint dev elopment agreement, joint venture agreements, award

to
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on succossful bidding and/or auction, earnest money, deposits, 

approvd/NOC given by various government and other competent 

authorities Jike environmema] clearances, approval for land use change 

(CXU), completion certificate, approval/NOC from fire deparimem, 

approval/NOC for water, electricity and sewerage, clearance by airpoit 

authority, approval/NOC from irrigation department, approvel/NOC 

from forest department, appro val/NOC from underground water 

authority, appro val/NOC from national highway authority, 

approval/NOC from high tension department, oil permits and licenses 

like liquor license, license to run restaurant, lifVesc&lator license, 

liberties, casements, advantages, benefits, privileges, leases, tenancy 

rights, ownership, intellectual property rights including trademarks, 

brands, copy rights; quota rights, subsidies, capital subsidies, 

exemptions, sales tax exemptions, concessions/ 

obligations under EPCG/Advance/DEPB/DOFT licenses, approvals, 

clearances, authorizations, certification, quality certification, utilities, 

electricity connections, electronies and computer link ups, services of 

all types, reserves, provisions, funds, benefit of ell agreements and all 

other interests arising to the Transferor Company (hereinafter 

collectively referred to as "the said ossets") shall, without any further 

ad or deed or without payment of any duty or other charges, be 

transferred to and vested in the Transferee Company pursuant to the

concessions,

8a ,r1m



provisiQos of Section 232 of the Act, for all the estate, right, title and 

interest of the Transferor Company therein so as to become the 

property of the Transferee Company but, subject to mortgages, charges 

and encumbrances, if any, then affecting the undertaking of the 

Transferor Company without such charges in any way extending to the 

undertaking or assets of the Transferee Company.

b. Notwithstanding what is provided herein above, it is expressly

provided that m respect to such of the said assets as are movable in 

nature or are otherwise capable of being transferred by physical 

delivery or by endorsement and delivery, the same shall be so 

transferred, with effect from the appointed date, by the Transferor 

Company to the Transferee Company after the Scheme is duiy 

sanctioned and given effect Co without requiring any order of the Court 

or any deed or instrument of conveyance for the same or without the 

payment of any duty or other charges and shall become the property of 

the Transferee Company accordingly.

c. On and from the Appointed Date, all liabilities, provisions, duties and 

obligations including Income Tax end other statutory liabilities, if any, 

of every kind, nature and description of the Transferor Company 

whether provided for or not in the books of accounts of the Transferor 

Company shall devolve and shall stand transferred or be deemed to be

'OS
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transferred without any further act or deed, to the Transferee Company 

with effect from the Appointed Date and shaU be the liabilities.

provisions, duties and obligations of the Transferee Company.

d. It is expressly provided that save as herein provided, no other term or

condition of the liabilities transferred to tbe transferee company is

modified by virtue of this scheme except to the extent that such 

amendment is required statutorily or by necessary implication.

AD existing securities, mortgages, charges, liens or other 

encumbrances, if any, as on the appointed date and created by the 

transferor company related to ib liabilities after the appointed date 

the properties and other assets comprised in die undertaking or 

any part thereof transferred to the transferee company by the virtue of 

the scheme, the same shall after effective date, continue to relate and 

attached to such assets or any pan thereof to which they are related

liable

e.

over

jor to the effective date. The transferee company shall not be

on its properties for

prior.......

to create any additional charge or encumbrances 

the liabilities and obligations of the transferor company 

appointed date and taken over by the transferee company.

as on the

and from tbe Appointed Date, all the statutoiy licenses, 

deferrals and benefits, tax incentives.

f, Similarly, on

registrations, incentives, tax

forward of (ax losses, urabsorbed tax, tax depreciation, taxcarry

WA m* i
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credits, tax refijcds, taxes aod dudes ioduding advance tax, tax 

deducted at somce, tax collected at source, credit of MAT, carry 

forward of tax/twses, self assessment tax paid, if any, subsidies, 

concessions, grants, rights* claims, leases, tenancy rights, permissions, 

approvals or consents to cany on the operations of the transferor 

company, special status and other benefits or privileges enjoyed or 

conferred upon the transferor company and all the rights and benefits 

that have accrued or which may accrue to the transferor company,

whether before or after appointed date shall stand vested in or

transferred to the transferee company, pursuant to the scheme, without

any further act or deed and shall remain valid, effective and

enforceable on the same terms and conditions and shall be

appropriately mutated by the statutory authorities concerned in favor of 

the transferee company upon the vesting of the undertaking of the 

transferor company pursuant to this scheme.

g. The transferee company shall have the powers to reopen and restate the 

financial statements filed with the government authorities in relation to 

the transferor company. The approval of NCLT/any other statutory 

authority to this scheme, shall be sufficient for the puipose of effecting 

the reopening/ restating the financial statements under any Act

V »



h. Withoui prejudice to the generality of the provisions contained in 

Clauses 2j, 2M, 2.c> 2.6, le, 2.f and 2.g above, upon the Scheme 

becoming effective, the Transferee Company shall file such fornis 

may be required or necessary with the Registrar of Companies with 

respect to the charges and mortgages created or to be created.

as

3. CONTRACTS, DEEDS, BONDS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

n. Subject to the other provisions of this Scheme, all contracts, deeds, 

bonds, agreements and other instruments of whatsoever nature, to 

which the Transferor Company is a party, subsisting or having effect 

immediately before or after the Effective date, shall remain in full

force and effect against or in favour of the Transferee Company and

may be enforced as fully and effectually, as if instead of the Transferor

Company, the Transferee Company had been a party thereto.

b. The transfer of the said assets and tlabittttcs of the Transferor 

Company to the Transferee Company and the continuance of all the 

contracts or legal proceedings by or against the Transferee Company 

shall not affect any contract or proceedings relating to the said assets 

or the liabilities already concluded by the Transferor Company on or

after the Appointed Dale.

I



t. The Transferee Company may, at any time after coming into effect of 

this Scheme in accordance with the provisions hereo£ if $o required, 

under any law or otherwise, execute deeds of confirmation in favour of 

the secured creditors of the Transferor Company or in favour of any 

other party to any contract or arrangement to which the Transferor 

Company is a party or any writings as may be necessary to be executed 

in order to give formal effect to the above provisions. The Transferee 

Company shall, under the provisions of this Scheme, be deemed to be

authorized to execute any such writings on behalf of the Transferor

Company and to implement and carry out all such formalities or

compliance referred to above on the part/behalf of the Transferor

Company to be earned out or performed.

d. AH cheques and negotiable instruments and payment orders received in

the name of the transferor company after the effective date shall be

accepted by the bankers of the transferee company and credited to the 

account of the transferee company. Similarly, the bankers of the 

transferee company shall honour cheques issued by the transferor 

company for payments on or after the appointed date and presented 

after the effective date.

5SAS5o; SSftai m
v£p2°s§5v



4. TAXATION MATTERS

a. Upon the scheme becoming effective* all taxes payable including litigated

amount, if any, or any other tax credit (mcludiog MAT credit) or refunds

eligible for claim by the transferor company under the Income Tax Act,

1961, Customs Act, 1962, Central Excise Act, 1994, State and Central

Sales Tax Laws, Goods And Service Tax Act, 2017, Tax on Profession,

Trade, Calling Employment Act or other applicable laws or regulations

dealing with taxes/duties/levies (herein after referred to as "Tax Laws")

shall be transferred to the account of transferee company. Similarly, all

credits for IDS on income of transferor company or obligation for

deduction of TDS on any payment made or to be made by the transferor 

company shall be made or deemed to have been made and duly complied 

with by (he transferee company if so made by the transferor company.

All taxes of any nature, dudes, cesses or any other like payments or 

deductions made by the transferor company to any statutory authorities 

such as Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Goods And Service Tax or 

any tax deduction/ collection at source, tax credits under tax laws, relating 

to the period after the appointed date shall be deemed to have been 

account of or paid by the transferee company and the relevant authorities 

shall be bound to transfer to the account of and give credit for the same to 

the transferee company upon the effective date and upon relevant proof

b.

on

<r—
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and documents being provided to the said authority. The transferee 

would he eligible to file revised/ consolidated statutory 

retujns(induding but not limited to return under the Income Tax AcU961) 

on approval of this scheme, notwithstanding the statutory' due date under

company

the applicable laws.

c. The transferee company shall be entitled to tax benefits under section 72A 

or any other provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961, towards brought 

forward losses and unabsorbed depreciation of the transferor company, if 

any, from the taxable profits of the transferee company with effect from the 

appointed date. The transferee company shall continue to enjoy the tax 

benefits/concessions provided to the transferor company by the government

authorities from time to time.

d. This Scheme has been drawn up to comply with the conditions relating to 

“Amalgamation” as specified under section 2(1 B) of the Income Tax Act, 

1961 and other applicable provisions, if any. If any terms or provisions of 

the Scheme is/are inconsistent with the ptovisiora of the Income Tax Act, 

1961, the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 shall prevail and the 

Scheme shall stand modified to the extern necessary' to comply with section 

2(1 B) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and other applicable provisions, if any.

*15su
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5. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

All legal proceedings of vstaicver nature by or against the Transferor 

Company pending on the Effective Dale, shall not abate, be discontinued

or be in any way, prejudicially affected by reason of the transfer of tbe

undertaking of the Transferor Company or of anything contained in this 

Scheme but the proceedings may be continued, prosecuted and enforced 

by or against the Transferee Company in the same manner and to the same 

extent as it would or might have been continued, prosecuted and enforced 

by or against the Transferor Company as if the Scheme bad not been

made.

6. OPERATIVE DATE OF THE SCHEME

a. This Scheme shall be effective from the last of the dates on which

certified copies of Ihe HonTjle National Company Law Tribunal order 

under Section 230 and 232 of the Act are filed in the office(s) of the 

concerned Registrar of Companies. Such date is called as the Effective

Date.

b. Though this Scheme shall become effective from the Effective Date, 

the provisions of this Scheme shall be applicable and come into 

operation from the Appointed Date.



7. DISSOLUTION OF TRANSFEROR COMPANY

On this Scheme, becoming effective as provided in Clause 6 above, the

Transferor Company shall stand dissolved without winding up.

8. EMPLOYEES OF TRANSFEROR COMPANY

a. Ail the employees of the Transferor Company in service on the date

Immediately preceding the date on which the Scheme finally takes

effect, Le., the Effective Date, shall become the employees of the

Transferee Company on such date without any break or imemiption in

service and upon terms and conditions not less favorable than those

subsisting in the Transferor Company on the said date.

b. Provident Fund. Gratuity Fund, Superannuation Fund and any other 

special fund or trusts created or existing for the benefit of the 

employees of the Transferor Company, If any, upon the Scheme 

becoming finally effective, the Transferee Company shall stand 

substituted for the Transferor Company for all purposes and intents, 

whatsoever, relating to the administration or operation of such schemes 

or funds or in relation to the obligation to make contributions to the 

said funds in accordance with the provisions of such fends, it is the

intent that all the rights, duties, powers and obligations of the 

in relation to such fends shall become those ofTransferor Company

4 Air :o
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the Transferee Company. It is clarified that the services of the 

employees of the Transferor Company will be treated as having been 

continued for the purpose of the aforesaid funds or provisions.

9. CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY TRANSFEROR & TRANSFEREE

COMPANIES

9.1 From the Appointed Date until the Effective Date, the Transferor

Company

a, Shall stand possessed of all its assets and properties referred to in

Clause 2 above, In trust for the Transferee Company.

b. Shall be deemed to have carried on business and activities for and

on behalf of and for the benefit and on account of the Transferee

Company. Any income cr profit accruing to the Transferor

Company and all costs, charges and expenses or loss arising or 

incurring by the Transferor Company on and from the Appointed

Date shall, for all purposes and intents, be treated as the Income, 

profits, costs, charges, expenses or loss, as tbe case may be, of the

Transferee Company.

Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-clause ‘9.1’ above, the 

Transferor Company as well as the Transferee Company shall be free 

to conduct their respective businesses and to take all steps in this

9.2
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regard including raising of funds either through fresh share capital or 

loan during the pendency of the arrangement process.

10. ISSUE OF SHARES BY TRANSFEREE COMPANY AND

ALTERATION OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION.

a. Upon the scheme finally coming into effect and in consideration of the

transfbr of all the said assets and liabilities of the Transferor Company 

co the Transferee Company in terms of the Scheme, the Transferee

Company shall, without any further application or deed, issue and allot

5,00,000 Equity Share(s) cf the face value of Rs. 100/* each in the

Transferee Company, credited as fully paid up, to (he Members of the

Transferor Company whose names appear In the Register of Members

as on a particular date (Record Date), to be fixed by the Board of

Directors of the Transferee Company, in the following ratio:

5,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each, credited as fully paid-up, of 

the Transferee Company for the existing 5,00,000 (five lakhs) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 100 each held in the Transferor Company, in ratio of 1:1

i,e.s one equity share of the transferee company for every one share

held in the transferor company .

Any fraction of share arising out of the aforesaid share exchange 

process, if any, will be rounded off to neare« whole number.

b.

irf 25
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c. Th« Equity Shares to be issued in teims of Para lO.a above shall be

subject to the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of

Association of the Transferee Company. The new Equity Shares shall

rank pari passu in all respects, including dividend, with the existing 

Equity Shares of the Transferee Company.

d. The members of the Transferee Company, on approval of the Scheme,

shall be deemed to have given their approval u/s 62 of the Act and

other applicable provisions, if any, for issue of fresh Equity Shares to

the Members of the Transferor Company in terms of Para lO.a above.

e. It is, however, clarified that the Transferee Company will not issue

any share against the share application money which may remain

outstanding in the Transferor Company, if any.

11. UPON THIS SCHEME BECOMING FINALLY EFFECTIVE:

Entire issued share capital and share certificates of the Transferor 

Company shall automatically stand cancelled.

a.

b. Any cross holding of shares between the Transferor Company and the 

Transferee Company on the record date, if any, shall stand cancelled. 

Approval of this Scheme by the Shareholders and/or Creditors of the 

Transferor and the Transferee Companies, as the case may be. and
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sanction by the Hon’ble Nations] Company Law Tribunal under 

section 230 and 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, shall be sufficient 

ceropHance with the provisions of sections 66 of the Companies Act, 

2013, Rule 2 of NCJ.T (Procedure for Reduction of Share Capital of 

Company) Rules, 2016 and other applicable provisions, if any, relating 

to tbe reduction of share capita) on cancellation of cross holding, if

any.

c. The authorized capital of the Transferor Company shall be added to 

and shall form pan of the authorized capital of the Transferee 

Company. Accordingly, the authorized capital of the Transferee 

Company shall stand increased to this extent without payment of any 

fees or charges, to the Registrar of Companies and/or to any other 

government authority.

d. As an integral part of the Scheme and as staled above, the memorandum

of association of tbe amalgamated entity which shall continue in the

name of LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED shall upon the

scheme coming into effect and without any further act or deed or

instrument be and stand altered, modified and substituted pursuant to

Section 13, 61 and 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the

Act, as the case may be, in the manner set out below and be replaced

by the following clause:

INfi
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*$th,The Authorised Shore Capital of the Company is Rs. 

10,00,00,000/- (Rupees ten crores only) divided into 10,00,000 (ten 

lakhs) equity shares o/RS. 10Q/-(Rupees one hundred only) each.M

AlferAtioa io Object dame: The amalgamated crruiy shall suitably 

amend if required, the object clause of its Memorandum of Association 

to ensure inclusion of all the objectstectivities of the transferor

e.

company as stated herein below:

Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee

Company shell without any further act, deed or instrument be altered to 

add the following new para 6 to 12 in sub*c]ause (A) pertaining to (A) 

THE OBJECTS TO BE PURSUED BY THE COMPANY ON ITS

INCORPORATION ARE:

“6. To engage to the activities of operating scheduled air transport

passenger and cargo, regional cir charter connectivity services, non

scheduled air transport services passenger and cargo, car - 145

maintenance organization, aerial survey, aero sports, sea plane

connectivity services, flying training institute, aircraft maintenance

engineering college, green field airport projects thereby providing

education, coaching, training & teaching related to all aerial activities

*.vv >7,
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such as sky diving, sky jumping, adventurous sports activities for the

overall personality development of the masses.

7. To cany on the business of public carriers, fleet carriers, transporters 

and carriers of goods, logistics, commodities, passengers, merchandise,

documents, all types of goods and consignments including coa], oil. ores,

minerals, LPG, LNG,CNG, ammonia, chemicals of each type and

description, refrigerated and frozen goods, other materials, vehicles and

household articles, etc. by operating on land, water or air by all sorts of

carriers whether own or blred/cbartercd like lorries, buses, cars, rails,

wagons, rakes, bogles, aircrafts, ships, motor tankers, vessels, trucks,

trawlers, dumpers, coaches, tractors, haulers, jeeps, trailers, tramways,

bovercrafts, space shuttles, boats, barges and so on whether propelled by 

petrol, diesel, electricity, steam oil, atomic power or any other form of 

power, on any route in India or in any part of the world.

8. To carry on tbe business as agents, distributors, merchants, importers, 

exporters, trader?, contractors, warehousemen and to establish, maintain, 

operate and/or run agency lines in goods, stores, consumable items, 

durable merchandise, chattels, animals, livestock, timber, coal, oil, ores 

and other minerals and other property of every description in any place 

in the world and without limiting the generality of the above, to carry on

<■'——- 
_ ^^ 29

*



&

business as courier and cargo handlers, handling and haulage 

contractors, warehousemen, common carriers, selling agents, buying 

agents, Factors, Mukadams, Jatb, Merchants, Landing Clearing and 

Forwarding Agents, customs agents, wharfingers, landing agents, 

stevedores, longshoremen, Commission Agents, Insurance Agents, 

Distributors and Stockiest, Brokers and/ or in any other capacity."

9. To engage m the business of owning immovable properties and to act 

as builders and contractors for construction of commercial and industrial 

buildings, complexes, shopping malls, special economic zones (SEZ), 

multiplexes, IT parks, commercial parks residential, flats, apartments, 

bungalows, educational institutions, campus, hostels, hotels and motels, 

resorts, temples, churches and undertake contracts for earth masonry and 

general construction, and among other things, to construct, execute, 

carry out, equip, improve, work and repair canals, water 

reservoirs, tunnels, embankment, inigatioo, reclamation, railways, 

airstrips, roads, docks, harbors, wharves, sewage, drainage and 

installation of water, gas, power, electric and other supply works, 

dwelling units, sliops, clubs, offices or otherwise to acquire, hold 

properties wherever situate in India or abroad, or rights therein and to act 

ns civil engineers and contractor?, real estate agents, laod developers, 

housiog developers, to pull down, rebuild, reconstruct, enlarge and

uourees,
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improve existing houses, building or works thereon, to convert snd

appropriate any such land in to and for roads, streets, squares, gardens

and other conveniences.

10, To cany on the business of hotels, restaurants, cafes, holiday camps.

resorts, taverns, beer-houses, refreshment rooms and swimming pools.

Turkish hath sand lodging or apartment house keepers, licensed

victuallers, and to provide the business as package tour operators, daily

passenger service operators, travel agents, ship booking agents, railway

ticket booking agents, airlines ticket booking agents, carrier service

agents, courier service agents.

11. To carry' on, manage, supervise and control the business of 

generating, transmitting supplying, distributing and dealing in electricity 

and all forms of energy and power from any source whether nuclear, 

steam, hydro or tidal, water, wind, solar, hydrocarbon fuel or any other

form, kind or description.

12. To engage in the business of prospecting crude oil either on land or 

sea and to start, operate, petrol, diesel and CNG/ LPG refilling centres.''

—



f. It is hereby clarified that the approval of the shareholders of both the 

companies to this scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/approval 

for alteration of Memorandum of association of the Amalgamated 

Company and separate consent of the members of the amalgamated

entity for such alteration shall not be required under section 13 and 61

of the Companies Act 2013.

12. ACCOUNTING FOR ARRANGEMENT

Upon the Scheme becoming effective, arrangement of the Transferor

Company with the Transferee Company will be accounted in the

following manner:

a. The arrangement shad be an ‘amalgamation in the nature of merger’ as

defined in the Accounting Standard (AS) Id as prescribed under the

Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules. 2021, and shad be

accounted for under the ‘pooling of interests’ method in accordance

with the said AS-14.

b. Accordingly, all the assets and liabilities recorded in the books of the 

Transferor Company shall be transferred to and vest in the Transferee 

Company pursuant to the Scheme and shall be recorded by the 

Transferee Company al the respective book values as reflected in the 

books of the Transferor Company as on the Appointed Date.

c-----2^
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c. Inier-ccmpany beJances, if any, will stand cancelled.

d. All ifce reserves of the Transferor Company under different heads shall 

become the corresponding reserves of die Transferee Company. 

Similarly, balance in the Profit & Loss Accounts of the Transferor and 

Transferee Companies will also be clubbed together.

e. In terms of the provisions of the Accounting Standard 14, 

surplus/deficit arising out of ammgement shall be adjusted in the 

General Reserve of the Transferee Company.

any

f. Accounting policies of the Transferor Company will be harmonized 

with that of the Transferee Company following the amalgamation.

g. Notwithstanding the above, the transferee/Transferor Company, io

consultation with its Statutory Auditors, is authorized to account for 

this Scheme and effect thereof in any manner whatsoever as may be

deemed fit.

13. APPLICATION TO HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW

TRIBUNAL

a. The Transferor Company will make separate applicaticD(s)/ petitions

under the provisions of section 230 & 232 of the Companies Act.

2013, read with rule 18 and 19 of Companies (Compromises,
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Anangcmcnu and Amalgamations) Rules, 2015 and other applicable 

provisions, if any, to the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal 

Bengaluru Bench for sanctioning of this Scheme, dissolution of the 

Transferor Company without the process of winding up and other 

connected mallei?.

b. The Transferee Company will make separate applicatlonfsy petition® 

under the provisions of section 230 & 232 of the Companies Act, 

2013, read with rale IS and 19 of Companies (Compromises, 

Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 and other applicable 

provisions, if any, to the HonTjle National Company Law Tribunal at 

Mumbai Bench for sanctioning of this Scheme and other connected 

matters, if so required.

c. An application may be made to the President of Honfole National

Company law Tribunal, Principal Bench, to exercise his power under 

Rule 16(d) of the National Company Law Tnbunal Rules 20)6 to

transfer one of the case from one bench to another bench as the

transferor and transferee companies are located in two different states

and fall under two different jurisdictions.

r •
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PART-3

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

14. M0D1F1 CATIO.VS/AMEN DMKNTS TO THE SCHEME

•. The Transferor Company and the Transferee Company through their 

respective Board of Directors may make or assent, from time to time, 

on behalf of all persons concerned, to any modifications or 

amendments to this Schecne or to any conditions or 1 imitations which 

the NCLT or any authorities under the law may deem fit to approve of 

or impose and to resolve all doubts or difficulties that may arise for 

carrying out this Scheme and to do and execute all acts, deeds, matters 

and things necessary for carrying the Scheme into effect.

b. In order to give effect to this Scheme or to any modifications or

amendments thereof, the Board of Directors of the Transferee

Company may give and are authorized to give all such directions as

may be necessary including directions for settling any question, doubt

or difficulty that may arise.

c. In the event that any conditions are imposed by any competent

authority or the NCLT which the Transferor Company or the

Transferee Company find un-acceptable for any reason whatsoever.

IS
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then the Transferor Company and/or the Transferee Company shall be 

entitled to withdrew from this Scheme.

d. In the event any of the approvals or conditions enumerated in the 

scheme not being obtained or complied with, or for any other reason, 

the scheme cannot be implemented, the board of directors of the 

transferee and the transferor company shall by mutual agreement 

waive such conditions as (hey consider appropriate to give effect, as 

far as possible, to this scheme and failing such mutual agreement or in 

ease the scheme is not sanctioned by the NCLT, the scheme shall 

become null and void and each party shall bear and pay their 

respective costs, charges and expenses in connection with the scheme.

15. INTERPRETATION

In the event of any doubts, disputes, difference of opinion or difficulty in 

determining as to whether any specific assets, liabilities, claims or legal or

other proceedings etc relate to the amalgamated entity, a decision jointly

taken by the Board of Directors of the transferor and the transferee

company in this regard, shall be conclusive evidence of the manor and the

decision arrived at therein shall be final and binding on all concerned. If

any part of this scheme is invalid, ruled illegal by any Bench of the 

Hon'ble NCLT of competent jurisdiction or unenforceable under the 

present or future laws, then it is the intention of die transferor company



and the transferee company Ural such part shall be severable from (he 

remainder of the scheme and the scheme shall not be affected thereby, 

unless the deletion of such part shall cause this scheme to become 

materially adverse to any party to the scheme, in which case the parties to 

the scheme shall attempt to bring about a modification in the scheme, as 

will best preserve for the parties to the scheme, the benefits and 

obligations of the scheme. Subject to the provisions of the applicable law

the scheme shall not restrict the transferee company from undertaking any

other corporate actions, as the board of the transferee company may 

decide, during the pendency of approval of this scheme.

16. EXPENSES CONNECTED WITH THE SCHEME

All costs, charges and expenses of the Transferor Company and the 

Transferee Company incurred in relation to or in connection with this 

Scheme or incidental to the completion of the Arrangement of the 

Transferor Company with the Transferee Company in pursuance of this 

Scheme, shall be borne and paid by the Transferee Company. However, in 

the event of the Scheme becoming invalid for any reason whatsoever, all 

costs, charges and expenses relating to the arrangement exercise or 

incidental thereto shall be borne and paid by the respective Companies

incurring the same.
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For and on behalf of

LMCS INFRA HOLDING PRIVATE LIMITED

(TRANSFEROR COMPAP^Y)

\

VIJAY DADASAHEB PAUL

DIN: 07674593

For and on behalf of

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

(TRANSFEREE COMPANY)

PRABHAKAR FATKAR

DIN: 06683326
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ANNEXIJRE-B

REPORT ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS 

PRIVATE LIMITED

Report adopted by the Board of Directors of LMCS INl'RA HOLDINGS PRIVAIt LIMITED in 

the meeting held on 28"1 April 2023 along wiih Ujc Draft Scheme of Amalgamation (‘•Scheme*’) of 

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED (‘’Transferor Company'') with LMCS 

MARITIME PRIVATE LI M LIED ("Transferee Company") and their respective shareholders 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 232(2)(c) ol the Companies Act, 2013.

1. Background:

of the Board of Directors (•Board’) of LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATEj. A meeting
l.lMITEDt"tlieTransferor Company'') was held on 281" April 2023 to consider and recommend

lire proposed Scheme ol' Amalgamation of LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE 

UMlTEDrTransferor Company") with LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITEDC'the Transferee 

Company’') and their respective .shareholders Chhe Scheme") to be implemented as per the terms

spec I lied in the scheme.

'Section 232(2)(e) of Companies Act. 2013 requires the Board of Directors to
ach class of shareholders,

ii. The provisions ol
adopt a report explaining the effect of Hie Scheme of Amalgamation on e 

key managerial personnel, promoters, and non-promoter shareholders and the same is required to be

appended with the notice of the mectin
order to comp!) with the requirements of Section 232(2 )(c) of Companies Act, 201 o.

g of unsecured creditors, 'this report of the Board is made in

is made by the Board after perusing inter alia the following necessary documentsiii. This report is 

(•Documents*):

initialed by the Director for the purposes of identification; 

b) Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Transferor and Transferee

a) Draft Scheme of Amalgamation

Company;

31st March, 2022 of the 'transferor and Transfereec) Latest audited financial statements as on 

Company,

| o; r-



2. BOARD REPORT

Based on review of the Draft Scheme of Amalgamation and the above-mentioned documents, the 

Board was of the opinion that:

Consideration • Based on the Valuation certificate and upon the scheme final 1) coining into effect 

and in consideration of the transfer of all the said assets and liabilities of the Transferor Company to 

the Transferee Company in terms of the Scheme, the Transferee Company shall, without any lurlher 

application or deed, issue and allot 5.00,000 Equity Share(s) of the face value of Rs. 100/- each in 

the Transferee Company, credited as fully paid up. to the Members of the Transferor Company 

whose names appear in the Register of Members as on a particular date (Record Date), to be fixed 

by the Board of Directors oflhe Transferee Company, in the following ratio:

5,00.000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each, credited as fully paid-up, oflhe Transferee Company for 

the existing 5.00,000 (live lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each held in the Transferor Company, in 

ratio of I I i.e.. one equity share of the transferee company lor every one share held in the 

transferor company

1. The proposed Amalgamation would inter alia have the following benefits:

(a) Tlic Transferor Company and the Transferee Company have common shareholders and for 

synergy in the Business Operations, it is proposed to consolidate the operations ol the 

Transferor Company and the Transferee Company by amalgamating two entities

(b) To achieve synergies of integration and greater financial strength and flexibility, to 

maximize overall shareholder value and improve the competitive position of the combined 

entity.
(Cj To achieve greater efficiency in cash management and unfettered access to cash Hows 

generated by the combined business that can be deployed efficiently to lund organic or 

inorganic growth.
(<j) To achieve improved organizational capacity and leadership, arising from the pooling ol 

human capital that possesses diverse skills, talent and vast experience to compete 

successfully in an increasingly competitive industry.

(c) To achieve cost
standardization and simplification of business processes, productivity improvements and 

rationalization of administrative expenses.

foe us cd opemt i o n a! e 1 fo rt s. rat i on ul i /a t i on.savings from more

W



2. Tlw elTeci i»1 ihe proposed Sdieme of Amal^armition on the stakeholders of the Company 

would be as follows:

EfJVii uf (he Scheme on:
No impact(a) shareholders;

(b) key managerial personnel; No impact

(c) directors: Nu impact

No impact(d) piwnoiers;

(e) non-promoter members: No impact

No depositors in the company(0 depositois;

{y) cieditors: No impact

(h) debenture holders; No debenture holders in the company

(i) deposit trustee and debenture trustee; Not applicable

No impact(j) employees of the Company

In the opinion of the Board, the said scheme will be of advantage and beneficial to the 

Company, and in the best interest of its shareholders, creditors and other stakeholders and 

the terms thereof are fair and reasonable. It is for these reasons that the Board of Directors 

ol Transferee Company approved the Scheme at their meeting held on 28lh April 2023

j.

Fur and on behalf of the Board of Directors

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED

m w
{2i2«

Vtjay Dadasahcb Patil 

DIN :07674593 •/,c,
Dale -28in April 2023 ► & y/

Director
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ANNEXUHE-C

REPORT ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LMCS MARITIME

PRIVATE LIMITED

REPORT ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF I.MCS MARI I IMli PRIVATE 

L1MITEDAI 11S MEETING HELD ON 28,h APRIL. 2023 EXPLAINING THE EITECT OP THE 

SCHEME OP AMALGAMATION (“SCHEME**) OF LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE 

LIMITED ("'I RANSFEROR COMPANY*’) WITH LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE 

LIMITEDrTRANSFEREE COMPANY") AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SHAREHOLDERS AND 

CREDITORS ON EACH CLASS OF SHAREHOLDERS. KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL, 

PROMOTERS. NON-PROMOTER SHAREHOLDERS, LAYING OUT IN PARTICULAR THE 

SHARE ENTITLEMENT.

1. Background:

I. A meeting of the Hoard of Directors (‘Board’) of LMCS MARITIME PRIVA1E UMFlEDrthe
28u' April 2023to consider and recommend the proposedTransferee Company”) was held on 

S die me of Amalgamation of LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE UMITBD(*‘the Transferor 

Compand*) with I.MCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED (‘ihc Transferee Company") and ilicir

respective Hmrchokiers ("the Scheme! to be implemented as per the terms specified In the scheme

li. The previsions of Section 232{2)(c) of Companies Act, 2013 requires the Board of Directors to 

adopt a report explaining the elfeet of the Scheme of Amalgamation on each class of shareholders, 

key manageiial personnel, promoters, and non-promoter shareholders and the same is required to be 

ppended with the notice of the meeting of unsecured creditors. This report ofihe Board is made in 

order to comply with the requirements of Section 232(2}(c) of Companies Act, 2013.

iik This report is made by the Board after perusing inter alia the following necessary documents 

('Documents’):

a) Draft Scheme of Amalgamation initialed by the Director for the purposes of identification;

* Association of the Transferor and

a

b) Memorandum of Association and Articles ol 

Trans lore eC i > mpany:
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'V-
c) Liiicst autiued Hnancia] siatemems of the Transferor and Ttansleree Company.

2. BOARD REPORT

Based on review of the Draft Scheme of Amalgamation and the above-mentioned documents, the 

Board was of the opinion that:

Consideration - Based on the Valuation certilieate and upon the scheme finally coming Into effect 
and in consideration of the transfer of all the said assets and liabilities of the Transferor Company to 

the Ti an stereo Company in terms of the Scheme, the 'iransfcrce Company shall, without any further 

application or deed, issue and allot 5.00,000 Kquity Share(s) of the face Milue of Rs. 100/- each in 

the Transferee Company, credited as fully paid up, to the Members of the Transferor Company 

whose names appear in the Register of Members as on a particular chile (Record Date), to be fixed 

by the Board of Directors of the Transferee Company, in the following ratio:

5,00.000 Fruity Shares of Rs. 100 each, credited as fully paid-up. of the Transferee Company for 

lire existing 5.00.000 (five lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each held in the Transferor Company, in 

ratio of 1:1 i.e., one equity share of the transferee company for every one share held in the 

transferor company

4. The proposed Amalgamation would inter alia have the following benefits:

(a) The Transferor Company and the Iransfcrce Company have common shareholders and for 

synergy in the Business Operations, it is proposed lo consolidate the operations of the 

Trans! eror Company and the Transferee Company by amalgamating two entities

(b) To achieve synergies of integration and greater llnancial strength and flexibility, to 

maximize overall shareholder value and improve the competitive position of the combined 

entity.
(c) To achieve greater efficiency in cash management and unfettered access to cash flows 

generated by the combined business thal can be deployed efficiently to fund organic or 

inorganic growth
(d) To achieve improved organizational capacity and leadership, arising from the pooling ol 

capital that possesses diverse skills, talent and vast experience to compete

succc'sfulK in an increasingly competitive industry.
(c) To achieve cost savings from more

standardization anti simplification of business processes, prg 

rationalization of administrative expenses.

human

foe used ope rat i on a l e ffi >rt s. rati ona I i ? a i i o n.

itivity improvements and
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5. The effect of the proposed Scheme of Amalgamation on the stakeholders of the Company 

would be as follows:

EITccr of the Scheme on:

No impact(a) shareholders;

(b) key managerial personnel; No impact

No impact(c) directors;

No impact(d) promoters;

(c) non-promoter members; No impact

No depositors in the company(f) depositors;

(gNreditors; No impact

No debenture holders in the company(h) debenture holders;

Nol applicable(i) deposit trustee and deb emu re trustee;

No impact(j) employees of the Company

6. In the opinion of the Board, the said scheme will be of advantage and beneficial to the 

Company, and in the best interest of its shareholders, creditors and other stakeholders and 

the terms thereof are fair and reasonable. It is for those reasons that the Board of Directors 

ofTransferce Company approved the Scheme at their meeting held on 28lh April 2023

Tor and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

LMCS MARITIME PRIVAT.fff^VTITFl)

PfuAid Kiran Thakur

Date-28'" April 2023 DIN-00124695

Manning Director
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ANNEXURE-D

P RE-AMALGAMATION SHAREHOLDING PATTERN

OF

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED

(TRANSFEROR COMPANY)

The entire issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the Transferor Company is held by 

following persons as follows:

Total Authorised Share Capital: 5,00,000 shares of Rs, 100/- amounting to Rs. 
5,00,00,000/-

Total Issued Subscribed and Paid Up Share Capital: 5,00,000 shares uf Rs. 100/- 
umounthig to Rs. 5,00,00,1100/- which is held as follows:

NO. OF 
SHARES

AMOUN 
T PER 
SHARE

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 
OF SHARE

NAME OF THE 
SHAREHOLDER

ADDRESSS.
NO

10.000100 100180. GURU WAR 
PETH,
TH.AKWADI
m*LGAUM
500006

KIRAN THAKURI.

5,00050 1001X0. GURUWAR 
PETIT
TILAKWADI
BEI.GAUM
500006

SAI THAKUR2.

4,99,^5.0001004,99,850CTS NO. 195/A, 
NASCO ROYAL, 
GURUWAR 
PETI1 BEI.GAUM 
590006 KA IN

LOKMANYA 
MULTIPURPOSE CO­

SOCIETY

3.

OP
LIMITED

5,00.00.0001005.00.000Total

For and on behalf of Ihc Board of Directors 
LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS RRg^ifOdMITED

Vijay Dadasaheb Patil 
DIN :07674593 
Director

Date -24m May 2024
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ANNEXl)RE-l£

PKR AMALGAMATION SHAREHOLDING} PATTERN

OF

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED (TRANSFEREE COMPANY)

The entire issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of Transferee Company is held by 

following, persons as follows:

Total Authorised Share Capital: 5,00,000 shares uf Rs. 1U0/- amounting to Rs. 5,00,00,000/-

Total Issued Subscribed and Paid Up Share Capital: 5,00,000 shares of Rs. 100/- amounting to 
Rs. 5,00,00,000/-which is held as follows:

TOTAL AMOUNT 
OF SHARE

NAME OF THE 
SHAREHOLDER

ADDRESS NO. OF 
SHARES

AMOUNT
PER
SHARE

S.
N
O

1.0U0 100 1,00,0004. PRASAD KIRAN 
THAKUR

1X0.
GURUWAR
PETH.
TILAKWADI 
BELGAUM 
590006 KA IN

100 4,99,00.000CTS NO. 195/A.
NASCO
ROYAL,
GURUWAR
PETH
BELGAUM
590006 KA IN

4,99.0005. LOKMANYA 
MULTIPURPOSE CO- 

SOCIHTYOP
LIMITED

50000000100Total 500000

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

Date -24"’ May 2024

#r':
Prasiid Kiran Thakur 
DIN-00124695
Mnnging Director

OH- imN
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POST AMALGAMATION SHAREHOLDING PATTERN
OF

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED (TRANSFEREE COMPANY)

Total Authorised Share Capita): 10,00,000 shares of Rs. 100/- amounting to Rs. 10,00,00,000/-

Total Issued Subscribed and Paid Up Share Capital: 10,00,000 shares of Rs. 100/- amounting to 
Rs. 10,00,00,000/- which is held as follows:
s. IS'A M F, 

SHAREHOLDER
OF THE ADDRESS NO. OF AMOUNT 

PER SIlARL
TOTAL
AMOUNT
SHARE

NO SHARES OF

1. PRASAD
THAKUR

KIRAN 180, GURU WAR 
PHTH,
TILAKWAD1 
1312LGAUM 
590006 KA IN

1,000 100 1.00,000

100 10,0002. KIKj\N THAKUR 180. GURU WAR 
PETH,
T1LAKWAD1
BHLGAUM
590006

100

50 100 5,0000. SAI THAKUR 180. GURU WAR 
RUTH,
T1LAKWADI
BliLGAUM
590006

9.98,85.0009,98,850 100CTS NO. 195/A, 
NASCO ROYAL, 
GURU WAR 
PETH 
BliLGAUM 
590006 KA IN

4. LOKMANYA 
MULTIPURPOSE CO­
OP SOCIETY LIMITED

10,00,00,110010,00,000 100Total

Fur and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

y&fiS?
<12 ifDate -24m Mav 2024 Prasad Kiran Thakur 

DIN-00124695 
Manning Director

2
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LMCS Maritime Private Limited
2-B, Industry Manor, 1st Floor, Appasaheb marathe marg, Prabhadevi,
Mumbai - 400 025
GIN : U6120QMH2016PTC2804S4

Balance Sheet
Audited UnauditedParticulars Note No. As at31st Mar 2023 As at 31st Mur 2 024

EQUITY AND UABUTTIES
Shareholder's funds
Share capital
Reserves and surplus
Money received against share warrants

1 50,000,000 00 
-2,477,024,500.86

50,000,000.00
•1,523,130,641.412

•2,427,024,588.86 •1,473,130,641.41
Share application money pending allotment

Non»current liabilities
Long*term borrowings 
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 
Other long-term liabilities 
Long-term provisions

3

4

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 
Trade payables
(A] Micro enterprises and small enterprises
(B) Others
Other current liabilities

5 4,421,564,212.29 4,625,974,490.29
6

586,123,775.04
14,013,854.57

498,801,602.38
25,418,113.43

288,791,372.74
7

Short-term provisions 4 59,190,278.74
5,080,892,120.64 5,438,985,578.04

TOTAL 2,653,867,531.78 3,965,854,937.43

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Equipment and Intangible as'sete;
Property, Plant and Equipment 
Intangible assets 
Capital \vork*in*Progress 
Intangible assets under development

8
1.290.583,674.69 1,266,038,004.20

Non*current investments 134.075.009 134,075.00
Deferred tax assets (net) 
Long-term loans and advances 
Other non-current assets

10
11 117,427.710.78 141,946,910.52

1,408,145,460.47 1,408,118,989.72
Current assets
Cu rrent investments
Inventories
Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term loans and advances
Other current assets

12 218,869.930.49
325,857,876.95

10,298,318.13
10,442,789.47

680,253,156.27

368.950,401.00
477,592,116.03

78,197,241.09
409,071,927.90

1,223,924,261.69

13
14
10
15

1,245,722,071.31 2,557,735,947.71
TOTAL 2,653,867,531.78 3,965,854,937.43

For LMCS MARITIME PVT. LTD.,

DIRECTOR



LMCS Maritime Private Limited
2-B, Industry Manor, 1st Floor, Appasaheb marathe marg, Prabhadevi,
Mumbai - 400 025
CIN: U61200MH2016PTC2804S4

Profit & Loss Account
Audited Un-auditedParticulars Note No.

at 31st Mar 2023 As at 31st Mar 2024
Revenue
Revenue from operations 
Less: Excise duty 
Net Sales 
Other income

16 7,964,369.798.03 9,196,109.097.30

7,964,369,798,03
9,802,677.66

9,196,109,097.30
5,860,843.64

9,201,969,941.14
17

Total Income 7,974,252,475.69

Expenses
Cost of materia) Corstuncd 
Purchase of stock-in-trade 
Changes in inventories 
Employee benefit expenses 
finance costs
Depreciation and amortization expenses

18 38,056,882,34
895,703,587.88

44,272,087.00

50.794,383.00
734,734,326.74

45,187,122.17
19
20

978,032,557.22
6,256.242.386.81

830,715,831.91
7.417,360,161.78Other expenses 21

Total expenses 7,234,274,944.03 8,240,075,993.69
Profit before exceptional, extraordinary and prior period 
items and tax 739,977,531.66 953,893,94745
Exceptional items

739,977,531.66 953,893,947,45Profit before extraordinary and prior period items and tax
Extrno rdina ry items
Prior period item
Profit before tax 739,977,531.66 953,893,947.45
Tax expenses
Current tax 
Deferred tax
Excess/short provision relating earlier year tax
Profit (Loss) for the period 739,977,531.66 953,893,947.45
Earnings per share-in Basic 
Before extraordinaiy Items 
After extraordinary Adjustment
Diluted
Before extraordinary Items 
After extraordinary Adjustment

For LMCS MARITIME PVT. LTD.,

3Y3S DIRECTOR



LMCS Maritime Private limited 
2-B, Industry Manor, 1st Floor,

^ Appasaheb marathe marg, Pxabhadevi, 
t*t Mumbai - 400 025

CIN : U61200MH2016PTC280484

NotestoRalance Sheet
Note No. 1 Share Capital
Particulars As atSlsl Mat'ch 2023 As at 31st March2024
Authorized:
500 000(31/03/ 202 2:500000) Ftjui ty sh ares of Rs.
100.00/- par value
Issued:
500000 (31/03/2022:500000) Equity shares of Rs. 
100.00/* par value 
Subscribed and paid*up:
500000 (31/03/2022:500000) Equity share? of Rs. 
100.00/- par value

50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00

50,000,000.00 50,000.000.00

50,000.000.00 50,000,000.00
Total 50,000.000.00 50,000,000.00
Recondliation of (he Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Equity shares □ io lakhs
As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st Mardi2024

No. of Shares Amount No. of Shares Amount
At the beginnifn; of the period
issued during the_Pci)_od
Rcflccmcd nr bought batk ilurins the period

500,000,00 50,000,000.00 500,000.00 50.000.00 0.00

0 u tsta ndin e at end of the period 500,000.00 50000.000.00 50,000,000.00500,000.00

Right, Preferences and Restriction attached to shares 
Equity share?

The company has* only one class oftquity having a par value Rs. 10000 pershare. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share Held. The dividend proposed by lliohnanlor 
directors is subject to i he ajtproval of the shareholders in ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the evmtofliqui<bHt)n,ttie Equity slMrehoUlers arc 
eligible to receive the rum a ini ng assets of the company after dis tributio n o F a l] preferential amounts, in pro p ortion to their s harcho l ri i ng

Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company

As at 31st March 2023 As at 3 l.«t Ma rrh 2 024
Name of 
Shareholders

Type of Share %©f
HoldingNo.ofSbares %ofHolding No. of Share?

Lokmanya Multipurpose
Co-op SoaetyLtdEquity [NV: 100.00] 499,000 00 99.R W 9,000.00 99 n

Total: 499,000.00 99-899.3 499,000.00

'-j
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Note No. 2 Reserves and surplus

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March2024

Surplus
Opening Balance__ _ _
Add: Addition during the year

-3,214,063,353.26 •2,477,024,588.86
739,977,531.66

Less: Profit/Loss for the year 953,893,947.45
Closing Balance •2,474,885,821.60 •1,523,130,641.41

IT Provision withdrawn
Opening Balance -2,138,767.26
Add: Addition duringtheycar 
Less: Deletion during the year
Closing Balance
Balance carried to balance sheet

•2,138,767,26
•2,477,024,588.86 •1,523,130,641.41

Note No. 3 Long^tenn borrowings
As at 31st March 2023 Asat31stMarch2024

Particulars Total Total
Term Loan - From banks

Th c Above Am omit 1 udud es 
Unsecured Borrowings 
Net Amount

Note No. 4 Provisions
Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at31stMarch2024

Short-term Short*tenn

Provision for employee benefit
Salaries Payable 49,800.00
Directors Remuneration 1,278,000.00

49,800.00 1,278,000.00
Other provisions
Audit Fees Payable 450,000.00 50,000 00
Current tax provision

58,690,478.74Outstanding ]iabllities-22-23
1.537,252.35Outstandmfiliabilities-2023-24 ..........

Portdues Exp.Payable -Dom-FY-2023-24
Portdues Exp.Payable •Exp«FY»2023»24

81,580,531.28
204,345,589.11

59,140,478.74 287,513,372.74
59,190,278.74 288,791,372.74Total

Note No. 5 Short-term bon owlngs
As at31stMarch2024Particulars As at 31st March 2023

Loans Repayable on Demands * From banks
MSC Bank Loan Against Bill Discounting secured 100,000,000.00

100,000,000.00
Loans Repayable on Demands • From Others 
Lokmanya CC A/c No 001 secured 
Lukmanya CC A/c No 002 secured 
Lokmanya CC A/c No 006 secured 
Lokmanya CC A/c No 012set*ui*ed 
Lokmanya CC A/c No 280 -90cr BGM HO

727,864,003.00
..... 1,420.063,076.29
....... 968,233,901.00

1,204,653,232.00

670,769,772.00
1,355.530,584.29

330,153,769.00
2,268.770,365.00

&.....

c-u 4.320,814,212.29 4,62 5,224,490.29
DEPOSITS
Security Deposit Lokmanya secured 750,000.00750,000.00

750,000.00750,000.00
4,625,974,490.294,421,564,212.29I'OTAL
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Note No. 6 Trade payables

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31$tMarch2024

[B) otliers
Others 586,123775.04 4^9,801.602 38 

498,801,602.38586.123.775.04
Total 586,123,775.04 498,801.602.38

Note No. 7 Other current liabilities

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March2 024

Others payables
Goods and service TAX 8.105,246.57 16,132,960.43
Professional Tax 1.800.00
TDS-Liability 5,909,608.00 9,283,353.00
Audit Fees

14,013,854.57 25,418,113.43
Total 14,013,854.57 25,418.113.43

Note No. 9 Non-current investments

Particulars As at31$t March 2023 As at31st March2024

Nun-Trade Investment (Valued at cost unless stated 
otherwise)
Investments In equity Instruments (Unquoted) 
In Others

j'Z<u 35,075.00 35,075.00
<i < -i

Ciilex projects Pvt Ltd 99,000.00 99,000.00
Gross Investment 134,075.00 134,075.00
Net Investment 134,075.00 134,075.00
Aggregate amount of unuuuted investments 134,075.00 134,075.00

Note No. 10 Loans and advances
Particulars As at 31 st March 2023 As at 31st March2Q24

Short-term Short-term
Security Deposit
Se cured, co nsid gr edgoo d
Allowance for doubtful sccurtty deposit

Other loans and advances
Commodity and Currency Brokers
»IIIJB i 19 >1 r,. ,1 *+m*1*'

Advance for port dues 9,783,382.47 247,719,271.90
Advance to Ajay Gavhane 195.00

659,407,00 659,407.00Advance to Ciflex
Advance to Pcmto Green Hydrogen Global Ltd. 7,000.00

910,194.00
159,775,860.00

Advance to LMCS Mariume [India) IPSC PvtLtd
Advance to Creditors
Loans and advances (Assets)

10,442,789.47 409,071,927.90
Total 10,442,789.47 409,071,927.00

Note No. 11 Other Non-current assets

As at 31st March 2023 AsatSlst Marcl]Z024Particulars

Trade Receivables
82,700,737.64 141,946,910.52Security Deposit

1(21Other Assets
Deferred Revenue exps-Chafa-21-2212/31 34,726,923.14

117,427,710.78 141,946,910.52N\* •' .Total
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Note No. 12 Inventories

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31stMarch2024

[Valued at cost or NRV unless othenvise slated]
Bunker (Basis of valuation' Valued at cost or NRV unless 
otherwise stated) 218,869,930.49 368,950,401.00

Total 218,869,930.49 368,950,401,00

Note No. 13 Trade receivables

Particulars A$ at 31st March 202 3 As at 31stMarch2024
Secured, Considered good 
Unsecured, Considered Good 325,857,876 95 477,592,116,03
Doubtful
Allowance for doubtful receivables
Total 325,857,876.95 477,592,116.03

Note No. 14 Cash and cash equivalents

As at 31st March 2023 Asat31stMarch2024
Particulars

Current Cunent
Balance with banks
SBM BANK OF INDIA USD ACCOUNT NO 7092 71,060.43
SBM Bank India Ltd 1NR 7085 206,924.94 224,194.15
American Express Banking Corn 1.221140.38
City bank London 
Yes Bank Ltd A/c 3180

4,112,922.62 393,243.64
i

300,005.00 138,944,00
Cosmos Bank A/c No 154
Standard Chartered Bank USD A/c 1357 
Janata Sah_a_ka_r_i Bank________________
Standard Chartered Bank IN R A/c 1349 
The Maharashtra State Co-op Bunk ltd.

1,022,119.83 657,707.57
68.272,309.62

35,234.30 35,234.30
4,221,112.47 6,452,898.63

301,119.94 766,344.44
10,270,499.53 78,162.016.73Total

Cash In baud
27,818.60 35,224 36Cash in hand

27,818.60 35,224.36Total
Amount disclosed under the head "Other Non-Current 
Assets" (Note No.sll}

10,298,318.13 78,197,241.09Total

Note No. 15 Other current assets

As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March2024Particulars

Other Assets
156,160,714.29 709,488,354.00Voya pc in Process 

Demmurage PI In Process 
Balance for hedcinu activities

284,116,065.38
35,492,812,25 21,467,010.74
33,244,578.00Goods and Services Tax Recoverable

298,532.75GST electronic cash ledger
185,117,757.84 74,483,526.52IDS on IT

200,000.00Defferod Expenses Merger LMCS Maritime & Infra
HPCL Drive Track Prepaid Fuel card
M erver S ecu rlty Clearance ___ _______
Prepaid Expenses
Reimburscable Expe nse s - Recei vable

8.416.72
175,000.00

29,531,764.91i ; 
i '■ 17.342,652.30
'T&l 10,676,368.77
y&g * %v//
jS2

164.648.16TCS Receivable fur FY-2023-24
5,803,730.75IDS on CST 9

189,402,354.09 87,510,842.99Goods und Services Tax ITC/c assets
1,223.924,261.69616,760,868.77Total
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Neieiock*cturmj1atW Depreciation/Ano<tl3ationGross Block
IH»( Delelien I

•djustme
Deleti SsUnce k atBalarce as at eaisncs itbalance is at Saline* as atBalance as atAddition on 

account of 
business 

acquisition

ul onAddMIona curing tnt
year

Provided dunng the
yearLila Curln 

e um
year

nta 51 St March 20253191 March 2024 list March 202*I at April 2023 31st March 2024 let April 2025(In during 
the yearYear

A Tangible assets
Own Assets

51,232 00336,757.00Scooter 68,243.0010 81,000.00 38,475.00324,000.00 405,000.00 29,768.00
749,864,713,125,840.58Furniture and Fixtures 1,106,084.6210 M$3,920.71 402,028 622,778,004.49 4,231,925.20 704,056.00

15,414,00Television 59,468.00 12,240.005 3,174.0071,708.00 71,708.00 56,294,00
2,360.004,416.00Biometric Machine 46,616.005 47,200 00 47,200.00 44,640 00 3,776.00

21,528.2914,749 31Music system 69.987985 84,737 29 63,209.00 6,776.9884.737.29
109,377.5253,387.52Mobile Phones 562,190.155 615,577.67 55,990.00615,577.67 506,200.15
166,934.95234,959.38Air Conditioner 37.661.57 1,640,268.545 1,769,541.92 105,686.00 1,875,227.92 1,602,606.97
191,707.00162,008.76FI realarm Systems 209,219.245 371,226.00 371,228.00 179,521 00 29,698.24
346,867.33

193,643,903.18
262,004.13Computers and Accessories 3,168.173 273 3,367,495.40 3,020,628.07 147,545.2062,682.00 3,430,17740

Building and Interiors 20.037,463.94 190,510,232.1860 230,547,696.12 3,333,671.00210,547,696.12 16,703,792.94
4,306,449.57Turbo Chargers 4,098,822.9513 207,626.62 2,349,206.626448,031.57 6,448,031.57 2,141,562.00

Automatic controlling and 
regulating equipment 86,329,597.0086,182,070.00295,054,0015 66.477,124.00 86,477,124.00 147,527.00 147,527.00

174,317.00171,270.00UPS and Batteries 6,094,005 177,364.00 177,364.00 3,047.00 3,047.00
1,003,599,577.32963,698,008.32MT Chafe 277,024,446.0020 1,240,722,454.32 1,240,722/454.32 237,122,677.00 39,901.569.00

868,553 94 16,502,524.90
307.513,071.30 | 1,266,038,004.20

Vehicles 8 17,371,078.84 866,553.9427,371,078.84
1,290,583.674.69Total |A) 1,552,235,079.00 20,641,451.33 262.325.949.13 45,187,122.171,572,876,530.33

As
4
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LMCS Maritime Private Limited
2-B, Industry Manor, 1st Floor, Appasaheb maratlie marg, Prabhadevi,
Mumbai - 400 025
CIN t U61200MH2016PTC280484

Notes to Profit & Loss Statement
Audited

As at 31st March 2023
Un*audi[e<l 

As at 31st March 2024Particulars

Sale of services
2,586,550,895.25Domestic Sales 4,224,291,490.69

Export Sales 5,377,818,902.78 4,971.817,606.61
7,964.369,798.03 9.196,109.097.30

Net revenue from operations 7.964.369,798.03 9.196,109,097.30

Note No. 17 Other Income
Audited

As at 31st March 2023
Unaudited 

As at 31st March 2024Particulars

Dividend Income___________________ ____
Other non-operating Income
Rental income on investment property current 
Dividend

1,000.00
5,400,000 00
2,620,387.15 5,800,000.00
1,786,105.42

Miscellaneous Income
60,843.04Interest on fund with DA Desk

75,185.09Profit on sale of Barge Pcshwa
9,882,677.66 5.860,843,84

5,060,843.849,882,677.66Total

Note No. 18 Employee benefit expenses
Unaudited

As at 31st March 2024
Audited

As at 31st March 2023Particulars

Sala ries an d Wages 
Directors Remuneration 
Salary and wages 
Bonos to staff

"ti—r------------

Perquisites on salary

13,200,000.00 19.300,000.00
30.382,270.0023.790,146.00

309,000.00287,000.00
578,280.00 578,280.00

50,569,550.0037.855.426.00
Staff welfare Expc nses 
Staff welfare Expenses 201,456.34 224,833.00

224,833.00201,456,34
50,794,383.0038,056,882.34Total

Note No. 19 Finance costs
Unaudited

As at 31st March 2024
Audited

As at 31st March 2023Particulars

Interest
725,618,223.00034,337,964.00

30.726,563.81
Interest on other borrowings
Interest fOlhers) 368.00 

725.618.591,00865.064.527.81
transactioniGain (Lnss) on foreign currency 

Forex gain (Loss) 9,115,735.7430,639,060.07
9.115,7357430.639.060.07

734,734,326.74 1895,703,587.88Total

Note No. 20 Depredation aod amortization expenses
Unaudited

As at 31st March 2024
Audited

As at 31st March 2023Particulars
45,107,122.1744,272.087.00Depreciation on tangible assets

33,170.502.7544,272,087.00//*> -Total
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Note No. 21 Other expenses
Audited

As at 31st March 2023
Unaudited 

As at 31$t March 2024
Particulars

Audit fees 400,000.110
Bank charges 6,387,873 96 120,001.64
Repairs and Maintenance Buildinc 26,381.00 

10.79] 00
11,661.00

Postage and Courier
Incetcsc oit Lace Payment 
Telephone expenses

15.691.00
19,731,498.41 1,053.992.00

619,596.60
157,416.00

13,578*784.66

716,233.51
Printing and stappnery 
Professional expenses^ 
Rates and taxes

175.505.00
36,603,091.90

538,958.99 --------
18,702,852.52

20,500.00
Sales Proinotipnal expenses
Subscription and Renew.al_Fees. 
iVayrilmg liypc nscs_
Address CoiDinissiun

21,431,272.95
2,410,353.23 337,910.01
6,553,735.56 8,731,124.65

2,702.90
Agency l ees 
Inspection Charges 
Insurance expenses 
Management Fees

16,962,690.60 20,176,968.67
1,160,811.18 

77,505,560 12*
67,924.64

67,152,987.40
10,800,000.00 10.000,000.00

Operation Charges 
Spares and Sto res 
Brokerage Paid

322,240,798.26 392,437,296.33
1,070,823.20

103,220,72013 89,799,315.76
Port and Customs Charges 
Power and Fuel Bunker

753,894,479.39 1,290,103,047.44
2,168,514,949.60 
2*611,787,98731

2,132,987,730.46
3,217,846,678.79Time Cha rte r Charges 

Electricity expenses 
Registra lion Charges
Security expenses 
Trading Loss, Charges and Commission

1,038,721.00 969,932.00
1,511,011.32
8,440,310.53

2,645,782.20
29,008,136.70

280,869.24
Transportation Expenses

948,253.28654,997.31Conveyance expenses 
Director Expenses 
Society Maiiuenancc Charges 
EDP Expenses
Rent reimbursement foreign

1,307,942.37 707,677.01
166,211.14 192,872.55

1,259,708.39 1,076,105.93
8,039,674,81 3,750,341.08Repair and maintenance 

Rod ndin^ofl 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenditure

17.12
570,152.00

-1.97
901,914.40

2,051.602.082,396,429.07
2,433,656.25Demurrage Chaises 

Reimbursement hxpenses Foreign 
Dry dock Expenses (Dcf Rcvl 
Miscellenuus Expenses

1,452,004.54 219,456.75

920,118.97
13,000.00 

4.500,000.00
932.20Training Expenses 

Charity & Donations
54,963,361.00SEIS reverse

43,726,234.00GST-1TC Reversed
Loss on sale ofvessels n+; y »i;

122,124.24458.00Vehicle insurance
34,726.923.1434,726,923.15Dof<«rrml Rfyemi^ /3V31«12»23

6.256,242,386.81 7,417, j feU, 161.78Total

8CS
#T#
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LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited
Cl N: U749o o KA2013PTC 0 715 59
CTS Kr>.435/Ai,A2,B, C&D, Marigold Apartment, 4th Floor, 
Congress Road, Tilakwadi, Belgaum-590006

Balance Sheet
(Rs. in

Note Audited as on Un-audited as onParticulars No
31/03/202431/03/2023

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
(1) Shareholder’s funds
1 a) Share capital 
■ b) Surplus

50,000,000
(724,595,859)

50,000,000
(632,5^8,942)

2
3

(2) Non-current liabilities 
(a) Long-term borrowings
(a) Deferred tax liability (net)
(3) Current liabilities
(a) Trade payables
(A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises 
and small enterprises; and
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than 
micro enterprises and small enterprises
(b) Other current liabilities
(c) Short-term provisions

761,651,300 831,401,2594

5
7,278

3,056,2493,332,785

148,028
1,504,687

4,172,193
1,456,974

6
7

165,49 Oj 817184.Q7S.136Total
II.Asscts
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment & 
Intangible assets

(i) Property', plant and equipment
(b) Non-current investments
(c) Long term loans and advances

122,562,847S 139,319,034

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Trade receivables
(c) Cash and cash equivalents
(d) Short-term loans and advances

29,198,863
3,418,801

10,310,305

30,994,363
898,525

12,863,214
184.075,136

9
10
11

16S.490.817Total

For LMCS INFRA HOLDING PVT. LTD.

DfaSCTOR

-t
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LMCS Infl’a Holdings Private Limited
CIN: U74900KA2 013 PTC07155 9
CIS N0435/A1 A2,fi, C&D, Marigold Apartment, 4th Floor, 
Congress Road, Tilakwadi, Belgaum-590006

Statement of Profit and Loss
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Note Audited as on Un-audited as onParticulars No.
31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Revenue
Re\'enue from operations 
Other income
Total Income

98,5i9>498
12,311

4.073,178
99,833

12
13

98,531,8094,173,011

P.rpenses;
Cost of materials consumed 
Changes in inventories of finished goods 
Employee benefit expense 
Financial costs
Depreciation and amortisation cost 
Other expenses 
Total expenses

5,991,828 20,848,92514

17,367,376
124,768,094

16,756,187
10,818,144

i3,33i,56o
104,458,551
13,764,334
5,208,086

15
16
17
18

190,558,726142,754*359

(92,026,917)(138,581,348)Profit before tax

Tax expense:
(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax

(02.026,917)(138.581,348)Profit from the period

(1*8.581.348) (92.026,917)Profit/{loss) for the period 

Earning per equity share:
Face value per equity shares Rs.10/- frilly paid up.

(1) Basic
(2) Diluted______________________ ________

19

(18405)
{184.05)

(277.16)
(277.16)

^rW

For LMCS INFRA HOLDING PVT. LTD.

DIRECTOR



LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited
CINs U74<)OoKAa 013PTC071SS9
Notes Forming Part of Balance Sheet
Note 2 :• Shave capital_________________________________

Audited as on Un* audited as onParticulars

31/03/2023 rtl/<>3/8024
Authorised share eapilul

5,00.000 £quit>' Shares of Ks.100 uivh fio.ooo.ooo jo.uou.ooo

I&^ucd, subsciibed & paid-up share capital 
Share hi>ldim> patlgrn nnd fletoife 
Shareholder
Kiraa Tl'inudopanc ThaJajr u.Oa% {XCO Equity Sliucu# of Ks.lOO cocl 1) 

o 0296 (50 Equity Sliares of Rs.100 ci,eh ) 
00.0?% C4,O9.0!iO Equity SharM of R.?.)rvf> ftarh)

50,000,000 50,000,000

^1 holding No.of sLai’e^
10,000
5,000

d9.9S5,ooo

10,000
5,000

49,985,000
baiKicdi) lliaVui1 
UMCS l.ti

Total sh arc capiuil 50,000,000 50,000,000

Note a.i: Kcconcilialiou of nujnher of shares outstanduis is »c 1 oat below;

Unaudited as onAudited as onParticulars

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
Hifuity aharos. 111 the beginning of the period
Add: Shares issued during the current financial period
EtiuiW shaves at the end of the period______________

500,000 500,000

500,000 500,000

Nate 2.2: The Coa>l>a w lias only one class of equity ahares. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. 
Note 2.3 ; There is no fresh bsuu nr buyback of shares during the j>crwd.
Note 2.4 : There is no diauge in the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period.
Note 2.5 : There is no change in the pattern of shareholding during the period. It is same as die last period.

Share/? held by promoter?, at the end of the period 3i?.l Mai>cU,au24 % Change
96 of total shoresPromoter Knme

0.0Z% 0.00%Kiran Dhondojvjnt Thakur
0.01V6 o.oo96Sai Kiran Thakur
99»**7^ o.oo96Lolnnanya Multipurpi»sa Cooperative Credit Society Limited

Total

<Rs. in Laklis)Note 35 Surplus
Unaudited as onAudited as onPnrticuUw

31/03/202431/03/2023
(632^66,941.61'

(92,026,917.00)
(493.967,594.15)
(138,561,347.66)

Opening bultmcc 
Add: Loss for the period

(724,595,858.61)(632.S68 .Q41<81)Total
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Note 4 '• Long term borrowings
Audited as onParticulars Un-auditcd as on
31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Loans and advances from related parties:
Lokmanya Multipurpose co*Op.socioty Ltd.CC A/c.259 
Lolummya Mu) Upurposeco-Op.society Ltd.CC A/c. 2B1 
Cash Credit Secured against hypothecation of 
Helicopter EC -135 Pa+SI Ko.0866 VT-l'EC

647,300.284 so
t'4,35i.015.00

648,661,042
182,740,217

TOTAL 76«.6*1.300 831.401.230

Note 3 : Trade payables

Pai*ticulars Audited us on Un-audited as on
31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 7,278,00

3'332,785.0t>Suiid A1 Creditors 3,056,249.00

For Goods 
For Expenses

H,t>56'24QTotal

Note 6 t Other Current Liabilities (Its, in Lakhs)

Un-auditcd us onAudited as onParticulars

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
25,871.00 999,017Advance from Partift?

3,173,’76148.028Duties and Taxes

170.800 4.172.10 ftTotal

(Rs. in Lakh/QNote 7: Short Term Provisions
Un-auditcd as onAudited us onParticulars

31/03/202431/03/2023
248,666

1,229.048
12,600

271.944
624.548

12.948
Salary Wages payable
Pilot Fees/Rcimbuisement payable 
EPF Deduction 
KPT Deduction 
Unpiad salary wages 
Outstanding Liabilities 2025-24

1.800
S45.73414,371

1.4*6.974
Total



LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited
Note 8s- Properly, plant & equipments as on 31st March, 2024 
I As per Lhc Companies AcL, 2013 ) 
rangihlc A«sei& (!?<. in Ltikhs)

Grrxs hlock Nee BlockAcctimnlaled Deoreciailon

DeUi1» vf Ansels l/Apr/^y AUdiduiM Deduct in 3'/Mur/23 Depreciation Dcdoctio 3i/Mar/24i/Apr/23 ji/Mar/aj
m

CAN UlULE ASSETS

lAMlfc nu»tlunct> 263.078.o6j.on 122471,267.00 I39,l744l9.(>0*23.078,063.00 ‘•3,903/144.00 16.703,152.00 130.606.7116.00

!->ttipulcrs jSy.aiM.oo 577.003S9.294.00 38^,717.00 389,294««577.00

Telephone ^stem

^rrce equip (nests 93.841*00 93,810.00 93,840.00 03,840.00

;urait ire A flvmrM 529,8»>}.00 X44.038.ou91580.00529,8^4.00 38.'i,838.OO 924*3.00 438,3'4.90

5ubTotdl
INTANGIBLE ASSETS

122. "62.8.i 7.00 129 10.034.00254.UMl.OO I .CO •6.756.187.00 i3i.528.244.OOam.091.OOl.00 • •4.772.057.00

>ul*'luUJ

Total
Previous Year

254.091.091.00 122.562.847.00 I‘10.119.034.00i6.7S6.i8t.00 111.428.244.00254,001.001,00 114,77 a.047.00
204,074,156.00 50,016.035.00 103,066,433 Q4101,007,722.96 »3i764,334.04. I30.3>9.<>34.o0254,691,091.00 114,772.057,00

40>

oim
>v

.4q:
9

/ V/5^w?7 *



LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited
CIN :U"4<>OOXA2013PTC071559 
Notes FontiingFart of Balance Sheet

V

Note 9 ; Tirade receivables CHs.mI.akl>s)

Sr. No. Particulars Audited as on Un-auditcd as on

31/03/2023 31/12/2024

a) Secu rtd, cun*' dered good
b) Unscrured, con*id«red good 
e) Doubiful
Olhef«8
a) Secured, considered good
b) Unsecured, considered good 
0 Doubtful

1

30,844,951
149,412,00

29,166,047
32,816

2

Total fto.QQ4.363 29,198,863

Note 10 : Cash and bank balances CRa. inLalthg)
Sr. No. Particulars Audited as on Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/12/2024
Pish Hncl cash equivalent 
Cash In Hand

1

6,5472,532.00

Sub total (A) 6,54?2,532

Banl^ltfijfiprp.s - current accounts
Axis Bank Ud*Bgm 914020032755028 
Yes Bank Ltd, Bgm 101063400000186

2
290,020.69
605,972.28

2,628,455

783.799

Sub total (B) 895»993 3,412,254

Total [ A + B ] 808,523 3,418.801

Note n : Short terms loans and advances (Rs. inl4kkli«)

Sr. No. Parti cuJaj^s Audited as on Un-auditcd as on

31/03/2023 31/12/2024
Security Deposits 
Deposit-Rented office(3o6)
Deposit VAT LVO 380
Deposit With (Airport Authority of India,Lucknow) 
Deposit With {Indian Oil Corp.Ltd.)
Deposit With BSNL
EMD-Bid Tentler PmeeS* GUJSAIL
Pre-Deposit GST appeal

1
622,025.00
10,000.00

600,000.00
400,000,00

500.00

622,025
10,000

600,000
400,000

500

101,770
5,265

Advances lo Parties / Employees 
Employee Advance • Amitash Bharadsvaj 
Employee Advance -Jetinder Singh 
Employee Advance -Ganistecb 
Employee Advance -Yashpal Saroha 
Advances to Service Providers (creditors) 
Advances to Pankaj
Advances to IIP S A Spain for Engine Rental 
Prepaid Expenses
Deffeted Exp.Merger & Amalgamation

2
165,026 165,026

1,932,249
66,898

2,214,577
645,752.00

326,00

1,855.057
68,163

11,670

989.757.00

1.855.057
900,013.00

Rccievttble from Revenue Authorities 
Input Tax- Ou IGST 
Input Tax- Ou COST 
Input Tax- On SGST 
IDS Receivable 
GST In Lcctronlc cash ledger 
TCS Receivable

3
7,161,340.00

63,373-00
63,373.oo
32.750.00 1,611,027

WTotal 12,863,214 10,310.305



LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited
CIN:U74900KA2 013PTC071SS9
Notes Forming Part of Statement of Profit & Loss

Note ia: Revenue from operations (Ks. in Lakhs)

Audited as onSr. No. Particulars Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/3024
Sales of products
Sale of services - Helicopter on Hire 
Sale of services - Other Services

1
4,013,178

60,000
94,802,498

3,717,000

Total 4 >073.17 & 08,519.4*18
Sales are net of Goods & Service Tax (GST)

Note 13: Other income (Rs. in Lakhs)

Audited up toSr, No. Particulars Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Interest Income 99.833-001 12,311

Total 99**33 12,311

Note 14; Cost of Material Consigned (Rs. in Lakhs)

Audited up toSr. No. Particulars Un-audited as on
31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Cost of Operation/Services: 
Pur-Consuraablc Item IGST 
Pur- Imp oil 
Pur-Import Under HSS 
Pur-Repairs and Maim Items 
Pur-Repairs and Maint Service 
PufrCharter Exp 
Pur-ATF Fuel for Helicopter 
PufrFMC Service charge 
Fur-Additional Services 
Pur-Charter Expenses 
Custom,Packing & Forwarding charges 
Freight Charges 
Repairs & Maintainance.
Sub Total A
Other Co^l of Opcration/Services
AME Teeh.Chnrges
Catering
Prefbght Medical Exp.
Laboratories Testing Charges 
Ground Handling & Landing charges
Sub Total B 
Total

A
1,019,849

704422

2,017,299

423,709.001
2

539,402.003
4
5
6

6,988,216
3,105,806

452,170.00
2,928,000.00

40,000.00
381,356.00
113,10300

11,461.00
3,790.00

7
S

9
2,369,166.94

89,137
365,857

1,220,598

10
11
12
13

17.880.3514,892,991
B

1,580,309
123,528
229,040

35>400
1,000,297

967,051.00
20,142.00
36,820.00
31,250.00

43,574.00

l
l
2

3
5

2,968,5741,098,837
5 i9<>1,828 20,848,925
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Note 15 : Employment benefit expenses (Rs, in Lakhs)

Audited up toSr. No. Particulars Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
EDU conttributbn 
EPF Admin & Insp.chaiges 
EPF Com.Employer 
FPF Contribution 
Employees Welfare Expense* 
Staff Safety' Exp.
Gratuity’ Exp,
Salaiy and Wages
Bo mis
lYaining & Development Expenses 
Pilot Fees/Salary

6,015.00
6,230.00

70,923-00
75,272.00
2,210,00
1,908,00

1 6,752
8,450

55.558
106,118
24,260

2,555

2
3
4
5
6
7
7 2,739,174-00

30,500.00
2,014,328.00
8,385,000.00

3>3*i,729
3°,5n0

656,676
13,164,778

8
9
10

Total ia.aai.js6o 17,367,a76

Incentives to employees15. t (Rs. in Lakhs)
Sr. No. Audited up toParticulars Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Bonus
Medical Expenses

1 30,500 30,500,00
3

Total 30,500 30,500

Employment provident fund15.a (Rs. in Lakhs)
Sr. No. Particulars Audited up to Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
Contribution to EPF 146,1951 161,676.00

Total 146,195 161,676

Note 16: Financial cost (Rs. in Lakhs)

Audited up toSr. No. Particulars Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
Bank Charges
Interest on Cash Credit Loan 
Interest on TDS & Other Taxes

13,136
124,749473

5,485

1 39,3oo
104,4*9,2442

3 7

Total i04.4n8.Snl 124,768,094

O
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Note 171 Depreciation and amortised cost (Rs, in Lakhs)

Audited up toSr. No. Particulars Un-audilcd as on

31/03/^023 31/03/2024
Depreciation 13,764,334 16,756,1871

Total 1H,764.3^4 16,756,<87

Note 18 : Other expenses (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No. Audited up toParticulars Un-audited as on

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
Administrative Expense 
Airport Authority Charges 
Audit Fees
National Security This fees 
Membership and Subscription A/e 
Licence Renewal 
Cab Rent(Ola)
Rates & Taxes 
Office Rent 
Electricity Charges 
Office Expense?
House Keeping Exp,
Insurance Premium 
Lodging & Boardings exp.
Postage & Courier 
Telephone Charges 
Consultancy & Professional Fees 
Legal Consultation Fees 
E.D.P. Expenses 
Printing and Stationery 
Semce Charges on booking 
Miscellaneous Expenses

A
1 4,691

75,000
233,660
55,000
36,816

769,773
523,772
224.471

15,912
i,7S7,i6i

7,727
93,470
78,165

1,870,019
1,895,566

18,217
73,226

899,300
615,000
149,646
28,902
166,743

2
3
4 260,284

89,050
96,693
117,810

1,595,375
7,748

42,579
68,604

1,012,810
37,851
13,817
69,718

194,000
480,000

91,465
18,473

5
6

7
8
9
ro
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

(118) (021

Sub Total (A) 4,275,850 ^£121545

Selling & Distribution Expense 
Sales Promotion Expenses 
Conveyance,Fuel & Parking Charges 
Travelling Expenses
Sub Total (B)

B
1 192,377

70,297
669,562

50,000
369,096
886,503

2
3

932.236 1.305,599

Total 5.208,086 10,818,144

Note 19: Earning per share (Rs. in Lakhs)

Audited up to Un-audited as onParticularsSr. No.

31/03/2023 31/03/2024
Net profit after tax
Weighted average number of equity shares

(138,581,348) (92,026,917)i

2 500,000 500,000

Earning per share (face value of Rs.io/-fully paid) (277,16) (184.05)
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TENZING J. ANTO - Registered Valuer
M.Com. LLM, FCA, DISA. Insofvcncy Professional
F-l, Sbrlgandba Apartaieot 296 Acarksr Road, Tilakwadi. Bclgaura 590006 
tenringcft^atslAMn *91 9480130S7?
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(Strictly privileged and confidential)

VALUATION REPORT

TO

The Board of Directors 
LMCS Maritime Private limited 
2-B, 1st Roo^ Industry Manor, 
Appasaheb Ms rathe Morg, 
Prabhadevl, Mumbai-400025

Subject: Recommendations of fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of the 
proposed amalgamation of LMCS Infra Holdings Private limited (Transferor 
Company) with LMCS Marldme Private limited (Transferee Company).

Dear Sir/ Madam,

l refer to my Engagement Letter dated 21fi April 2023 confirming my appointment 
as a Registered Valuer of LMCS Infra Holdings Private limited (Transferor Company) 
and LMCS Maritime Private limited (Transferee Company) for recommendations of 
fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of the proposed amalgamation, as 
on 31" December 2022 ("Valuation Date').

I hereby endose the report on fair equity share exchange ratio. I understand that 
the contents of the report have been reviewed by the Management and that you 
agree with them.

This report Is subject to the scope, exemptions, exdusions, limitations and 
dlsdalmers detailed hereinafter. As such the report Is to be read In totality and not 
In parts In conjunction with the relevant documents referred to therein.

fillYours faithfully,

(TENZING JTWO)
REGISTERED VALUER'S FA 
REG No. 1BBI/RV/16/2022/14600 
COP No. AARVF00093SFA

Date: 27* April 2023 
Place: Bclgaum

www.maheshtenzing.com

http://www.maheshtenzing.com
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TENZING J. ANTO - Registered Valuer
M.Com. LL.M. FCA, D1SA. Insolvency Professiomil
FT. Sbngandha Apartment. 296 Agarkar Road. Tilnkwodi, Belgaum 590006 
taniifigea^gmaUxom *92 9480130977

(Strtctty privfleged and confidential)

VALUATION REPORT
ON

FAIR EQUITY SHARE EXCHANGE RATIO

1. INTRODUCTION

I. Appointing Airthodty and purpose d valuation

I have been appointed by the Bosrd of directors of the of LMCS Infra Holdings Private 
limited (Transferor Company) and LMCS Maritime Private Limited (Transferee 
Company) for recommendations of fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of 
the proposed amalgamation.
This report (Valuation Report*) sets out the findings of our exercise.

I refer to my Engagement Letter dated 21* April, 2023 confirming my appointment as an 
Independent valuer of securities of LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited CLIHPL") 
(Transferor Company) end LMCS Maritime Private Umlted CLMPL*) (Transferee 
Company).

H. Identity of the Valuer and any other experts involved

Tenzino J. AnteName of the Valuer
Qualifications M.Com. LL.M. FCA. PISA IP

1BBI/RV/16/2022/14600
Assessors and Registered Valuers
Foundation

IBB1 Reo. No.
Membership

AARVF00093SFA
♦91 9480130877

COP NO.
Contact No.
Email____ tenrinc catemal1.com

Noother expert Involved

[fi. Important dates
\

My appointment has been approved rn 
the Board Meet]no held on 18* Aprfl. 2023

Date of Appointment

31* December. 2022Date of Vatu all on 
Date of Valuation report 27* Apri.2023

*v. Otsdosure of Valuer's Interest/ConflteL If any

1 acknovrfedge that I have no present or contemplated financial mterestin the above- 
mentioned transaction or the Company. My fees for this valuation are based upon 
my normal bffiing rates, and not contingent upon the results or the vak« of the 
or In any other manner.

PsgslofU

www.mnheshteczing.com

r

http://www.mnheshteczing.com
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v. Context and Purpose;

I have been given to understand that management is proposing to amalgamate UHPL 
with LMPL in accordance with the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act 2013 (hereinafter referred b as "the Scheme of 
Amalgamation* or "the Scheme").

Subject to necessary approvals, UHPL would be amalgamated with LMPL with effect 
from the appointed date of 26* February, 2023. As a consideration for this amalgamation, 
shareholders of UHPL would be issued equity shares of LMPL.

In this context I have been appointed to determine and recommend the fair equity share 
exchange ratio for (he amalgamation of UHPL with LMPL.

\

vl. Valuation Base and Premise of Value;

For the purpose of arriving et fair valuation of the shares for the purpose of the proposed 
amalgamation. Fair Value Base has been considered.
The exchange ratio expressed in this report pursuant to valuation of the Companies is 
based on the Going Concern assumption.
Any change In valuation base or premise could have significant impact on valuation 
exerdse end therefore this report

vfi. Valuation Standards Adopted

International Valuation Standards (IVS) issued by International Valuations Standards 
CouncS

vlu. Inspection and/or investigations undertaken
«

I have not undertaken any inspection and/ or investigation of the documents provided by 
the management of the company for carrying out the valuation of the shares.

lx. Sources of the Information used or relied upon

In connection Mb this exerdse. I have used the following information about the 
company:

As received from the Management
« Annual Reports for the period ended 31st March 2020,2021 and 2022 of LMPL and 
LIHPL.
• Management certified Limited Review Finandal Statements for the period ended 31* 
December 2022 of LMPL and UHPL.
• Shareholding Pattern and details of directors of LMPL and LIHPL
• Brief history 6 note on the business profile of LMPL and UHPL 
« Draft Scheme of Amalgamation
. Ust of Cofnp*mbl* Comtumloft
« Management representation letter dated 24* April 2023
• Other business-related Information and explanations given during the process of 
valuation as was required for filling the gaps.
• Reliance has been placed on the Information provided by senior management/key 
personnel for explanations and performance of the company

Page 2 of ii
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From oubilcfy evalloble sources:
• MCA ports! for relevant information's
• Other Sources of information - Data available at Public Domain

During the discussion with the Management, I have also obtained emanations and 
Information considered reasonably necessary for my exercise. The company has been 
provided with an opportunity to review the draft report (excluding the recommended Equity 
Share Exchange Ratio) as part of my standard practice to make sure the factual 
Inaccuracies/ omissions are avoided in my report

The management of the Companies have represented that the business activities of the 
Companies have been carried out In the normal course between 31" December, 2022 and 
the Report date and no material changes have occurred in thefr respective operations and 
financial position between 31" December, 2022 and the Report date.

Restrictions on use of reports

The Analysis Is confidential and has been prepared exclusively for the specific purpose 
mentioned herein. It should not be used, reproduced or circulated to any other person or 
for any purpose other than as mentioned above, in whole or h part without the prior 
written consent of Tenzing J. Ante, Valuer, other than the purpose for which It is prepared 
and for any regulatory or legal purpose. This report is only to be used h Its entirety, and for 
the purpose stated h the report

x.

2. COMPANY BACKGROUND (Based on Information provided by the Management)

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED and LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED 
part of LMCS GROUP fthe Group"l Both these companies are wholly 

subsidiaries of LOKMANYA MULTIPURPOSE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY UMiTEO 
(IMCS Lidunder section 19 of THE MULTISTATE CO-OPERATfVE SOCIETIES ACT

are

I 2002.

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED is a Company incorporated under the Companies 
Act 2013 and falls under the jurisdiction of ROC, Mumbai and Its Corporate Identity 
Number H U61200MH2016PTC2804S4 having Its registered office at 2-8, 1st Floor, 
Indusdy Manor, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi Mumbai-400025,

The Company Is engaged in the business of ship owning, ship management of own ships 
and of others: to act as agents, brokers, technical representatives and managers in the 
acquisition, sale, construction, repairing, chartering and freight operations, bunkering and 
ship broking; to engage in off-shore activities end to carry on al business relating to or 
connected with water including the business of dMng, salvage, underwater work, fishing, 
off-shore mineral evplortation and survey: to ad as warehouseman, wharfingers, 
stevedores, shipping agents, marine brokers, lighterman, clearing and forwarding agents, 
ship brokers, chartering brokers, commission agents, ship store suppliers and 
transporters; and to represent all ship owners and container leasing companies.

k

«
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Oetdifs of Dffi and Shareholders es on 31st December 2022Lnft&fc:

Partioiors of the Director

S. Name of Director DIN Date of 
appointmentNo.

Prasad Wran Thakur 00124695 01/05/20161
06663328 01/05/20162 Prabhakar Narayan Patkor

Detail of shareholdings

Paid Up Share %of 
Capital

S. Type of Shareholders No. of 
Shares ShareholdingsNo.

99.8%4.99.000 4,99.00,000LMCSltd1
0.2%Prasad Wran Thakur ^,000

TToaooo
1,00,0002

5,00.00,000 100%Total

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE UMIXED is a Company incorporated under the 
Companies Act 1956 and falls under the jurisdiction of ROC, Bangalore, Karnataka, and Its 
Corporate Identity Number b U74900KA2013PTC071559 having its registered office at 4th 
Boor. CTS No. 435/A1. A2. B, C & D. Marigold Apartment, Congress Road. Opp 1* 
Railway Gate, Tllakwatf. Befgaum 590006.

The Company b engaged In the business of operating non-sdieduled air transport 
services passenger and cargo, car-145 mafntenance organization, aerial survey, aero 
sports sea plane connectivity services, other similar activities, etc. along with that the 
company has In Its main objects to carry on the business of public carriers, fleet carriers, 
transporters and carriers of goods, logistics, commodities, passengers, merchandise, 
documents ell types of goods and consignments by operating on land (road or rail), water 
or air by ell sorts of carriers whether own or hiredAiiartered. Abo, the company has In Its 
main objects various activities connect to infrastmeture and allied activities.

?r 2022Details of Qfrecttws and Shareholders as on 31 st
n

Particulars of the Directors
Date of
appointment
26/12/2016

DINName of DirectorS.
No.

07674593Vilav Dadasaheb Patil1
26/12/201607690817Vanlta Vitav Patil2

Detail of shareholdings
p

1 Paid Up Share % of 
I Capital I Shareholdings

4.99.55.000 I 99.97%

No. of 
Shares

Type Of ShareholdersS.
No.

i4.99.850LMCS Ltd1
10.000 0.02%

5.000 0.0.1%
5.00,00.000 Hobs .

100Klran D Thakur2 i50Sal Kiran Thakur3 4600,000Total
P»te4 6f 11

I



10%

As per the Draft scheme of smalaamalion. the rationale for the scheme is envrsaaed as
under

(i) The amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company will enable 
consolidation of the business and operations of the Transferor Company and the 
Transferee Company which will provide impetus to growth and focused management 
control.

(ii) Considering the previous business relationship between the transferor and transferee 
companies, namely hiring chopper services from transferor company by the transferee 
company on its activities within India and on high seas operations, the amalgamation will 
result in synergy in operations of both the entities.

(iii) It is considered desirable and expedient to reorganize and amalgamate the business of 
the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company so as to have a strong asset base 
which will result in bolstering the asset/capital base and balance sheet of the Transferee 
Company.

(iv) The amalgamation will result in stability, better economic control, flexibility and 
enhance the ability of the amalgamated entity to undertake large projects, thereby 
contributing to enhancement of future business potential.

(v) The amalgamation will result In pooling of resources, integration and effective utilization 
of resources, which is likely to result In optimizing overall shareholders’ value and 
improvement in competitive position of the Transferee Company.

(vi) The Merger of Transferor with Transferee Company will lead to achieving operational 
and management efficiency by reducing managerial overlaps and reduction in costs as 
well as multiple layer inefficiencies.

(vii) The scheme is not. tn any manner, prejudicial or against public interest and would 
serve the interest of all shareholders, creditors or any other stakeholders.

3. PROCEDURES ADOPTED IN CARRYING OUT THE VALUATION

• Receipt of proposal for valuation,
• Discussion with the management and acceptance of the proposal,
• Receipt of intimation about appointment and acceptance of proposal,
• Execution of valuation engagement letter and providing the checklist for required 
Information, documents, financial statements and records,
» Receipt of information, documents as per the checklist leading to preliminary study 
including analysis of business,
«Verification and confirmation of data and discussion with Directors and concerned 
senior key personnel of the company,
• Obtaining management representation letter from the company,

«Industry analysis by researching publicly available data,
• Determining valuations approach and methods,
«Valuation synthesis & revisiting the assumptions and decision made;
* Report preparation and its validation.

aasKPage 5 erf 11
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4. VALUATION APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

The valuation of any company, business, financial Instruments, Equity or its assets Is 
Inherently Imprecise and b subject to certain uncertainties and contingencies, efl of which 
are difficult to predict and are beyond my control.

In performing my analysis, 1 have retied on the assumptions of the management with 
respect to industry performance and general business and economic conditions, many of 
which ere beyond the control of die Company, further, this valuation wffi fluctuate wfth 
lapse of time, changes in prevailing market conditions, the conditions end prospects, 
financial and otherwise, and other factors which generally influence the valuations.

There are three approaches to cany out valuations:
• Market Approach
• Asset / Cost Approach
• Income Approach

Market Approach
Market based approach to business valuation attempt to establish the value of the 
business by comparing the business to simiar businesses that have recently sold or by 
using comparable a variable of publidy traded companies. Obviously, this method is only 
going to work wen If them ere a sufficient number of similar businesses to compare. In the 
present valuation the comparable companies* sufficient Information are not avail able, 
hence this approach has been not been considered for valuation purpose.

Asset/Cost Approach
Cost approach focuses on the net worth or net assets of a business.
The asset-based NAV/Cost approach provides an indication of value using the economic 
principle that a buyer *411 pay no more for an asset than the cost to obtain an asset of 
equal utiBty, whether by purchase or by construction, unless undue time, Inconvenience, 
risk or other factors are Involved.

This approach provides an Indication of value by calculating the current replacement or 
reproduction cost of an asset and making deductions for physical deterioration and all 
other relevant forms of obsolescence.
The asset-based valuation technique Is based on the value of the underlying net assets of 
the business, either on a book value basis or realizable value basis or replacement cost 
basis.

Approachl£ti•KuK
The Income approach focuses on the profit/eaming potential of the business being 
valued There am normally two methods considered l.e Profit Earning Capacity Value 
(PECV) method and Discounted Cash Row (OCP) method. This approach focuses on the 
Income generated by the business as well as hs future earning capability.

Discounted Cash Row Method (DCF method)
Valuation as per Discounted Cash Row Method I* dependant on future fron cash flow. 
The valuation can be done by applying Free Cash Row for Firm (FCFF) or Free Cash 
Row for Equity (FCFE). The projected cash flows are used vrfth statistical techniques. 
Discount factors are the reflection of time value of money, risk Involved, etc.

DCF method Is a strong valuation tool as It concentrates on cash generation pogo^gfa
Page 6 of 11
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business. This method is based on the capability of a company to generate cash flows in 
the future. The free cash flows are projected for a certain number of years and then 
discounted at a discount rate that reflects a company’s cost of capital and risk associated 
with the cash flow It generates.

5. MAJOR FACTORS INFLUENCING VALUATION, CAVEATS, UMflATlONS AND 
DISCLAIMERS

i. Restriction on use of Valuation Report
This report and the information contained herein are absolutely confidential and are 
intended for the use of management and representatives of the Companies for providing 
selected Information and only in connection with purpose mentioned above or for sharing 
with shareholders, creditors, Regional Directors, Registrar of Companies, NCLT and 
office of other regulatory or statutory authorities, it should not be copied, disclosed, 
circulated, quoted or referred to either in whole or in part, in correspondence or in 
discussion with any other person except to whom it is issued with my written consent. In 
the event, the Companies or their management or their representatives intend to extend 
the use of this report beyond the purpose mentioned earlier in this report, with or without 
my consent I will not accept any responsibility to any other party to whom this report may 
be shown or who may acquire a copy of the report I do not take any responsibility for the 
unauthorized use of this Report

ii. Responsibility as Registered Valuer
\ owe responsibility to only to the client company that has appointed me under the terms 
of the engagement letter. I will not be liable for any losses, claims, damages or liabilities 
arising out of the actions taken, omissions or advice given by any other person. In no 
event shall I be liable for any loss, damages, cost or expenses arising in any way from 
fraudulent acts, misrepresentations or wilful default on part of the client company or their 
directors, employees or agents.

HI. Accuracy of Information
White the work has involved an analysis of financial information and accounting records, 
my engagement does not include an audit in accordance wth generally accepted auditing 
standards of the clients existing business records. Accordingly, I assume no responsibility 
and make no representations with respect to the accuracy or completeness of any 
information provided by and on behalf of the client company. My Report is subject to the 
scope and limitations detailed in the Valuation Report. As such the Report is to be read in 
totality, and not in parts, in conjunction with the relevant documents referred to herein and 
in the context of the purpose for which it is made.

iv. Achieve bility of the forecast results
l do not provide assurance on the achievabifity of the results forecast by the 
management/owners as events and circumstances do not occur as expected; differences 
between actual and expected results may be material I express no opinion as to how 
closely the actual results will correspond to those projected/forecast as the achievement
of Ui© forecast results Is dependent on actions, plans end assumptions of management.

v. Post Valuation Date Events
The user to which this Valuation Report is addressed, should read the basis upon which 
the Valuation has been done and be aware of the potential for later variations in value 
due to factors that are unforeseen at the Valuation date. Due to posslbleckgnges in

ipfPage 7 of 11
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market forces and circumstances, this Valuation Report can only be regarded as relevant 
as at the Valuation date.

vi. Value Estimate
The Valuation of company and assets is made based on the available facts and 
circumstances and the condusions arrived will be subjective and dependent on the 
exercise of Individual judgment The Valuation of company and business is not a precise 
science and the conclusions arrived at in many cases will be subjective and dependent on 
the exercise of individual judgment.

vii. No Responsibility to the Actual Price of the subject asset if sold or transferred/ 
exchanged
The actual market price achieved may be higher or lower than the estimate of vatue 
depending upon the circumstances of the transaction, the nature of the business, the 
knowledge, negotiating ability and motivation of the buyem and sellers. Accordingly, my 
Valuation conclusion will not necessarily be the price at which actual transaction will take 
place.

vili. Reliance on the representations of the client companies, their management and other 
third parties
The client company and its management/representatives warranted to me that the 
information they supplied was complete, accurate and true and correct to the best of their 
knowledge. I have relied upon the representations of the owner company, their 
management and other third parties concerning the financial and operational data. 1 shall 
not be liable for any loss, damages, cost or expenses arising from fraudulent acts, 
misrepresentations, or willful default on part of the client company, its directors, 
employees or agents.

ix. No procedure performed to corroborate information taken from reliable external 
sources
I have relied on data from external sources to conclude toe Valuation. These sources are 
believed to be reliable and therefore, I assume no liability for the truth or accuracy of any 
data, opinions or estimates furnished by others that have been used in this analysis. 
Where I have relied on data, opinions or estimates from external sources, reasonable 

has been taken to ensure that such data has been correctly extracted from those 
and are reproduced in its proper form and context of Valuation Report.

x. Compliance with relevant laws
The Report assumes that the company complies fully with relevant taws and regulations 
applicable In its area of operations and usage unless otherwise stated, and that the 
company will be managed in a competent and responsible manner. Further, as 
specifically stated to the contrary, this Report has given no consideration to matters of a 
legal nature, Including issues of legal title and compliance with local laws, and litigations 
and other contingent liabilities that are not recorded or reflected in toe financial 
statements such as Financial Statements provided to me.

xi. Multiple factor* affecting the Valuation Report
The Valuation Report is tempered by toe exercise of my judicious discretion, taking into 
account toe relevant factors. There will always be several factors, e.g. management 
capability, present and prospective competition, yield on comparable secunties, market 
sentiment, etc. which may not be apparent from toe Financial Statements but could 
strongly influence toe value

care 
sources
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»1 Future services toduding but net tfmited to testimony or attendance in courts/ 
tribunate/ authorities for the opinion of value in the Valuation Report 
I am fully aware that based on the opinion of value expressed In this Report, I may be 
required to give testimony or attend court / Judicial proceedings with regard to the subject 
financial assets, although it Is out of scope of the assignment, unless specific 
arrangements to do so have been made in advance, or as otherwise required by law. In 
such event, the dlent company seeking my evidence in the proceedings shall bear the 
cost/professional fee of attending court/Judidal proceedings and my tendering evidence 
before such authority shall be under the applicable laws.

rii. Provisional information as on Valuation Date
Fair Value of equity of the company has been performed on die provisional unaudited 
Financial Statements of company provided by management. I have considered these 
finandals as on the last available financial statements as the proxy for the HnanciaJ 
position as of the Valuation date.

xfv. Events occurring after the data
Events occurring after the date hereof may affect this Report and the assumptions used in 
preparing it, and I do not assume any obligation to update, revise or reaffirm this Report

xv. Analysis end review canted out but have not carried out a due diligence or audit 
In the course of the Valuation, I was provided both written and verbal Information. I 
have however, evaluated the Information provided to me by the Companies through broad 
Inquiry, analysis and review but have not carried out a due dil/gence or audit of the 
Information provided for the purpose of this engagement The conclusions are based on 
the assumptions, forecasts and other Information given by/on behalf of the Company.

6. CONCLUSION: FAIR VALUE

In the ultimate analysis, valuation will have to be tempered by the erardse of judicious 
discretion and Judgment taking into account all the relevant faaors. There wtl always be 
several factors, e g. quality of the management, present af>d prospective competition, 
yield on comparable securities and market sentiment etc. which are not evident from the 
face of the balance sheets but which wfll strongly influence the worth of a share. This 
concept Is also recognized in Judidal dedsions. For example, Viscount Smon said In 
Gold Coast Selection Trust Ltd, Vs. Humphrey reported in 30 TC 209 (House of Lords) 
end quoted w*th approval by the Supreme Court of India in the case reported In 176 ITR
417 as under .
*lf the asset takes the form of fully paid shares, the valuation win take Into account not 
only the terms of the agreement but a number of other factors, such as prospective yield, 
marketability, the general outlook for the type of business of the company which has 
allotted the shares, the result of a contemporary prospectus offering similar shares for 
subscription, the capital position of the company, so forth. There may also be an element 
of value m the fact that the holding of the shares gives control of the company. If the esse 
Is difficult to value, but is nonetheless of a money value, the best valuation posable must 
be made. Valuation to on art, not an exact science. Mathematical certainty to not 
demanded, nor Indeed H Is possible*

The values so arrived at are subject lo the mattera enumerated In 'Caveats Limitations 
and Olsdalmers* end Information provided to us and should be viewed In the fightmereof.

!
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As the amalgamation Is taking place among the group companies and both being 
private companies, with the same pool of shareholders, I have adopted *Cost 
Approach* rather than Income Approach or Market Approach for valuation as the 
economic Interest would not change.

Based on our analysis of the company and read with assumptions, caveats, Bmrtatfons 
and disclaimers, as detailed In our report, in my opinion:
The fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of the proposed amalgamation 
of LiHPL with LMPL Is as under:

t(One) Equity Share of LMPL of INR 100 each fully paid up for every l(One) 
Equity Share of L2HPL of 1NR 100 each fully paid up.

The valuation report & equity share exchange ratio Is based on the equity share capital 
structure of LMPL & UHP1_ as mentioned earlier in this report. Any variation in the 
equity capital of LMPL & UKPL may have material Impact on the Fair Equity Share 
Exchange Ratio.

(Refer Annexure for details).

mYours faithfully

(TENZING J. ANTO)
REGISTERED VALUER-SFA 
REG NO. IBBI/RVfl 6/2022/14600 
COP No. AARVF00093SFA 
UDIN: 232161298GXFH85550

Date: 27* April 2023 
Place: Belgaum

pap 10 of ii
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ANNEXURE: VALUATION OF EOUfTY SHARE

l
Compulation of value per equity share as per Net Assets Value (NASO Method

IMPL

Particulars 31.3.2020 3U.2021 31.3^022 $1.12.2022
Equity Slisre Ceprtal (I NR tn Lee) $00 500 500 500
Reserves ft Surplus (INR In Loci (4107.801 (9982.80) (32170.00) (25131.50)
Reported Nei Worth (INR in Lac) (9482.60) (31670.00) (24631.$01(3607.60)
No. of EquitY sham (In Lac) 5 5 5 5
Value per EouHv share (INR) (1896.56) (6334.00) (4926.32)(721.56)

UHPL

31.3.2021 I 31.3.2022 31.12.2022314.2020Ptrtlcutarv
500 500500 500Eeuttv Share Capital (INR In Lac)

(3865.9811 (4939.86) (5962.79)(3404.95)Reserves 8 Surplus (INR In Lac)
(3365.98) I (4439.66) ($462.79)Reported Net Worth (INR In lac) (2904.95)

$5 55No. of Equity shares (in Lacl
(580.99) (673.20) (887.96) (1092.56)Value per Eourty share (INR)

Both the companies show negative Nel Worth consistently end belongs to same group of 
companies. Both the com partes am wholy owned subsidiary of LMCS Ltd.
As the shareholders are some for bom the companies, it was decided to adopt Cost 
Approach - NAV Method and not to adopt Martcet Approach and Income Approach.

On the basis of above calculations and discussions with the management and future 
prospects of the companies. It Is dedded that fair equity share exchange ratio shall be,

l(One) Equity Share of LMPL of INR 100 each fully paid up for every l(One) Equity 
Share of UHPL of INR 100 each fully paid up.

i
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TENZING J. ANTO - Registered Valuer
M.Com. LL.M, FCA. D1SA, In&otveocy Professional
F-l Shrigandha Apartment. 296 Agarkar Road. Tilakwadi. Bclgaum 590006 
tenxjogCA^mail.eom *919480130577

{Strictly privileged and confidential) 

VALUATION REPORT

To

The Board of Directors 
LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited 
4th Floor, CIS No. 435/A 1, Marigold Apt, 
Congress Road, 0pp. 1st Railway Gate, 
niakwadi, Belgaum 590006

Subject: Recommendations of fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of the 
proposed amalgamation of LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited (Transferor 
Company) with LMCS Maritime Private Limited (Transferee Company).!

Dear Sir/ Madam,

I refer to my Engagement Letter dated 21“ April 2023 confirming my appointment 
as a Registered Valuer of LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited (Transferor Company) 
and LMCS Maritime Private Limited (Transferee Company) for recommendations of 
fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of the proposed amalgamation, as 
on 31® December 2022 {^Valuation Date*).

I hereby enclose the report on fair equity share exchange ratio. 1 understand that 
the contents of the report have been reviewed by the Management and that you 
agree with them.

This report Is subject to the scope, exemptions, exclusions, limitations and 
disclaimers detailed hereinafter. As such the report Is to be read In totality and not 
in parts in conjunction with the relevant documents referred to therein.

Yours faithfully,

(TENZING j:
REGISTERED VALUER-5 FA 
REG NO. I6B3/RV/16/2022/14&OQ 
COP No. AARVF00093SFA

f
Date: 27* April 2023 
Place: Belgaum

iTrue Copy

iwww.tnaheshte nziog.com

http://www.tnaheshte


hoTENZING J. ANTO - Registered Valuer
M.Cotn, LL.M. FCA, DISA. Insolvcocy ProfessionaJ
F-l, Shrigandha Apartment. 296 Agarkar Road, TOalrwadi, Belgaum 590006 
teniingwi@gmajl«ra *919460130877

f

tVALUATION REPORT+

ON

FAIR EQUITY SHARE EXCHANGE RATIO

Pursuant to the scheme of amalgamation of i

IMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED
t

(Transferor Company)

With

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED

(Transferee Company)
4
*
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TENZING J. ANTO - Registered Valuer
M.Com, LL.M, FCA, DISA, Insolvency Ptofessional
F-l. Shrigandha Apartment, 296 Agarkar Road, Tilabwadi, Bekaum 590006 
tenzingca@gtoail.com *91 9480130877

{Strictly privileged and confidential)

VALUATION REPORT
ON

FAJR EQUITY SHARE EXCHANGE RATIO

1. INTRODUCTION

L Appointing Authority and purpose of valuation

I have been appointed by the Board of directors of the of LMCS Infra Holdings Private 
Limited (Transferor Company) and LMCS Maritime Private Limited (Transferee 
Company) for recommendations of fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of 
the proposed amalgam at! on.
This report (Valuation Report") sets out the findings of our exercise.

I refer to my Engagement Letter dated 21“ April, 2023 confirming my appointment as an 
independent valuer of securities of LMCS Infra Holdings Private Limited CUHRL") 
(Transferor Company) and LMCS Maritime Private Limited ("LMPL'') (Transferee 
Company).

ii. Identity of the Valuer and any other experts involved

Name of the Valuer Tenzing J. Anto
Qualifications M.Com. LLM. FCA. PISA IP
IBB! Reg. No. IBB l/RV/16/2022/14600
Membership Assessors and Registered Valuers 

Foundation
COP No. AARVF00093SFA
Contact No. +91 9480130877

tenzindcd@gmail.comEmail
Any other expert involved No

HU m porta nt dates

Date of Appointment My appointment has been approved in 
the Board Meeting held on 18* April. 2023

Date of Valuation 31st December, 2022
27* ApriL2023Date of Valuation report

4?/fmanciarft 
this vahiA

True Copyiv. Disclosure of Valuer's InterestfConflict, if any
SSo

rest in the above- 
\ are based upon 
ue of the businessJi

I acknowledge that 1 have no present or contemdlft 
mentioned transaction or the Company. My fea% 
my normal billing rates, and not contingent upon tre< 
or in any other manner. >
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/
h . v. Context end Purpose:

I have been given to understand that management Is proposing to amalgamate LIHPt 
with LMPL in accordance with the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act 2013 (hereinafter referred to as The Scheme of 
Amalgamation' or the Scheme").

Subject to necessary approvals, UHPL would be amalgamated with LMPL, with effect 
from the appointed date of 28* February. 2023. As a consideration for this amalgamation, 
shareholders of UHPL would be issued equity shares of LMPL

in Oils context I have been appointed to determine end recommend the fair equity share 
exchange ratio for the amalgamation of UHPL with LMPL

vf. Valuation Base and Premise of Value:

For the purpose of arriving at fair valuation of die shares for the purpose of the proposed 
amalgamation. Fair Value Base has been considered.
The exchange ratio expressed in this report pursuant to valuation of the Companies is 
based on the Going Concern assumption.
Any change In valuation base or premise could have significant impact on valuation 
exercise and therefore this report

\4l. Valuation Standards Adopted

International Valuation Standards (fVS) issued by International Valuations Standards 
Council

vIB. Inspection and/or investigations undertaken

I have not undertaken any Inspection and/ or investigation of the documents provided by 
the management of the company for carrying out the valuation of die shares.

lx. Sources of the Information used or relied upon

In connection with this exercise, I have used the following information about the 
company:

As received from Oft Management
• Annual Reports for the period ended 31st March 2020.2021 and 2022 of LMPL and 
UHPL
• Management certified Limited Review Financial Statements for the period ended 31* 
December 2022 of LMPL and UHPL
• Shareholding Pattern and details of directors of LMPL and UHPL
• Brief history A note on the business profile of LMPL and UHPL
• Draft Scheme of Amalgamation
• List of Comparable Companio
• Management representation letter dated 24* April 2023
• Other business-related Information and explanations given during die process of 
valuation as was required for filing the gaps.
• Reliance has been placed on the information provld 
personnel for explanations and performance of the

p«te2of n
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From publicly available sources:
« MCA portal for relevant information's
• Other Sources of information - Data available at Public Domain

During the discussion with the Management, l have also obtained explanations and 
Information considered reasonably necessary for my exercise. The company has been 
provided with an opportunity to review the draft report (excluding the recommended Equity 
Share Exchange Ratio) as part of my standard practice to make sure the factual 
inaccuracies/ omissions are avoided in my report.

The management of the Companies have represented that the business activities of the 
Companies have been carried out in the normal course between 3181 December, 2022 and 
the Report date and no materia! changes have occurred in their respective operations and 
financial position between 31s* December, 2022 and the Report date.

Restrictions on use of reports

The Analysis is confidential and has been prepared exclusively for the specific purpose 
mentioned herein. It should not be used, reproduced or circulated to any other person or 
for any purpose other than as mentioned above, in whole or in part without the prior 
written consent of Tenzing J. Anto, Valuer, other than the purpose for which it is prepared 
and for any regulatory or legal purpose. This report Is only to be used In its entirety, and for 
the purpose stated in the report.

x.

2. COMPANY BACKGROUND (Based on information provided by the Management)

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED and LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED
are part of LMCS GROUP ("the Ground Both these companies are wholly owned
subsidiaries of LOKMANYA MULTIPURPOSE CO-OPERATIYESOCIETY LIMITED
(LMCS Ltd.) under section 19 of THE MULTISTATE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT
2002.

LMCS MARITIME PRIVATE LIMITED is a Company Incorporated under the Companies 
Act 2013 and falls under the jurisdiction of ROC. Mumbai and its Corporate Identity 
Number is U61200MH2015PTC280484 having its registered office at 2-B, 1st Floor, 
Industry Manor, Appasaheb Mara the Marg, Prabhadevi Mum bat-400025.

The Company is engaged in the business of ship owning, ship management of own ships 
and of others; to act as agents, brokers, technical representatives and managers in the 
acquisition, sale, construction, repairing, chartering and freight operations, bunkering and 
ship broking; to engage in off-shore activities and to carry on all business relating to or 
connected with water including the business of diving, salvage, underwater work, fishing,
Off-Shore mineral exploitation and survey; to act as warehousemen, wharfingers,
stevedores, shipping agents, marine brokers, lighterman, clearing and forwarding agents, 
ship brokers, chartering brokers, commission agents, ship store suppliers and 
transporters; and to repr ship owners and container leasing companies.o- True Copy



Oetafls of Directors and Shareholders as on 31st December 2022 

Particulars of the Directors

S. Name of Director DIN Date of 
appointmentNo.

1 Prasad Kiran Thakvir 00124695
06663326

0U05/2016
2 Prabhakar Naravan Patter 01/05/2016

Detail of shareholdings

S. Type of Shareholders No. of 
 Shares

Paid Up Share 
Capita I

%of
SharehoMinos
99.6%

No.
1 LMCS Ltd 4,99,000 4,9100,000
2 Prasad KJran Thakur 1,000 1,00.000 0.2%

s,ooooooo Vm%‘Total 5.00.000 i

LMCS INFRA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED Is a Company incorporated under the 
Companies Act 1956 and fetts under the Jurisdiction of ROC, Bangalore, Karnataka, and Its 
Corporate Identity Number is U74900KA2013PTC071559 having its registered office at 4th 
Floor. CTS No. 435/A1. A2, 6, C & D, Marigold Apartment, Congress Road, Opp 1" 
Railway Gate, Tilakvredi. Bel gaum 59000$.

The Company is engaged In the business of operating norxcheduled air transport 
services passenger and cargo, car-145 maintenance organization, aerial survey, aero 
sports, sea plane connectivity services, other similar activities, etc, along with that the 
company has In its main objects to carry on the business of public canters, fleet carriers, 
transporters and carriers of goods, logistics, commodities, passengers, merchandise, 
documents, aO types of goods and consignments by operating on land (road or rail], water 
or air by afl sorts of carriers whether own or hired/chartered. Also, the company has in its 
main objects various activities connect to Infrastructure and allied activities.

Details of Dtectors and Shareholders as on 31st December 2022

Partrculara of the Directors

S. Name of Director DIN Date of 
appointmentNo. 4

Vsay Dadasaheb Patil 07674593 26/12/20161
2 VanttaVijaY Patil 07690617 26/12/2016

Detail of shareholdings

Paid Up Share | % of 
Capital

Typo of shareholders No. of
Shares

5.
ShareholdingsNo.

4,99.85.000 .^raSE&SLMCS Ltd 4,99,6501
2 Wran DThakur . 100 10-

Sal Kiran Thakur3 50 5;
Total 5.00,000 5,00.00'
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As per the Draft scheme of amalaamstion. the rationale for the anheme is envicaneri 
under: ---------- -------^

(i) The amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company will enable 
consolidation of the business and operations of the Transferor Company and the 
Transferee Company which will provide impetus to growth and focused management 
control

(ii) Considering the previous business relationship between the transferor and transferee 
companies, namely hiring chopper services from transferor company by the transferee 
company on its activities within India and on high seas operations, the amalgamation will 
result in synergy in operations of both the entities.

(iiij It is considered desirable and expedient to reorganize and amalgamate the business of 
the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company so as to have a strong asset base 
which will result in bolstering the asset/capita] base and balance sheet of the Transferee 
Company.

(Iv) The amalgamation will result In stability, better economic control, flexibility and 
enhance the ability of the amalgamated entity to undertake large projects, thereby 
contributing to enhancement of future business potential.

(v) The amalgamation will result In pooling of resources, Integration and effective utilization 
of resources, which is likely to result in optimizing overall shareholders* value and 
Improvement in competitive position of the Transferee Company.

(vi) The Merger of Transferor with Transferee Company will lead to achieving operational 
and management efficiency by reducing managerial overlaps and reduction in costs as 
well as multiple layer Inefficiencies.

(vii) The scheme is not, in any manner, prejudicial or against public interest and would 
serve the interest of all shareholders, creditors or any other stakeholders.

3. PROCEDURES ADOPTED IN CARRYING OUT THE VALUATION

• Receipt of proposal for valuation,
• Discussion with the management and acceptance of the proposal,
• Receipt of intimation about appointment and acceptance of proposal,
• Execution of valuation engagement letter and providing the checklist for required 
information, documents, financial statements and records,
• Receipt of Information, documents as per the checklist leading to preliminary study 
including analysis of business,
• Verification and confirmation of data and discussion with Directors and concerned 
senior key personnel of the company,
• Obtaining menagernont rep recantation letter from the company,

• Industry analysis by researching publicly available data,
• Determining valuations approach and methods,
• Valuation synthesis &_revisjtinQ the assumptions and decision made;
• Report preparatti True Copy
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4. VALUATION APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

The valuation of any company, business, financial Instruments, Equity or its assets is 
inherently Imprecise and is subject to certain uncertainties and contingencies, all of which 
are difficult to predict and are beyond my control.

In performing my analysis, I have relied on the assumptions of the management with 
respect to industry performance and general business and economic conditions, many of 
which are beyond the control of the Company. Further, this valuation will fluctuate with 
lapse of time, changes in prevailing market conditions, the conditions and prospects, 
financial and otherwise, and other factors which generally influence tie valuations.

There are three approaches to carry out valuations:
• Market Approach
• Asset / Cost Approach
• Income Approach

Market Approach
Market based approach to business valuation attempt to establish the value of the 
business by comparing the business to similar businesses that have recently sold or by 
using comparable available of publicly traded companies. Obviously, this method is only 
going to work well if there are a sufficient number of similar businesses to compare. In the 
present valuation the comparable companies' sufficient information are not available, 
hence this approach has been not been considered for valuation purpose.

Asset /Cost Approach
Cost approach focuses on the net worth or net assets of a business.
The asset-based NAV/Cost approach provides an indication of value using the economic 
principle that a buyer will pay no more for an asset than the cost to obtain an asset of 
equal utility, whether by purchase or by construction, unless undue time, inconvenience, 
risk or other factors are involved.

This approach provides an indicahon of value by calculating the current replacement or 
reproduction cost of an asset and making deductions for physical deterioration and all 
other relevant forms of obsolescence.
The asset-based valuation technique is based on the value of die underlying net assets of 
the business, either on a book value basis or realizable value basis or replacement cost 
basis.

Income Approach
The income approach focuses on the profit/earning potential of the business being 
valued. There are normally two methods considered i.e Profit Earning Capacity Value 
(PECV) method and Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method. This approach focuses on the 
income generated by the business as well as its future earning capability.

Discounted Cash Flow Method (DCF method)
Valuation as per Discounted Cash Flow Method is dependent on future free cash flow. 
The valuation can be done by applying Free Cash Flow for Firm (FCFF) or Free Cash 
Flow for Equity (FCFE). The projected cash flows are used with statistical techniques. 
Discount factors are the reflection of time value of moneys

DCF method is a strong valuation tool as Itconcentr
Page 6 of 11
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busrness. TWs method f$ based on the capabiity of a company to generate cash flows to 
the future. The free cash flows are projected for a certain number of years and then 
discounted at a discount rate that reflects a compan/s cost of capital and rish associated 
with the cash Dow it generates.

5. MAJOR FACTORS INFLUENCING VALUATION, CAVEATS, LIMITATIONS AND 
DISCLAIMERS

i. Restriction on use of Valuation Report
This report and the information contained hereto are absolutely confidential and 
Intended for the use of management and representatives of the Companies for providing 
selected information end onfy to connection with purpose mentioned above or tor sharing 
with shareholders, creditors, Regional Directors. Registrar of Companies, NCLT and 
Office of other regulatory or statutory authorities. It should not be copied, disclosed, 
circulated, quoted or referred to either In whole or In part in correspondence or in 
discussion with any other person except to whom it Is Issued with my written consent In 
the event the Companies or their management or their representatives intend to extend 
the use of this report beyond the purpose mentioned earlier to this report wtth or without 
my consent I will not accept any responsfblKty to any other party to whom this report may 
be shown or who may acquire a copy of the report I do not take any responsibility for the 
unauthorized use of this Report

II, Responsibility as Registered Valuer
l owe responsibility to only to the client company that has appointed me under the terms 
of the engagement letter. 1 wfH not be liable tor any losses, d&ims, damages or llablities 
arising out of the actions taken, omissions or advice given by any other person. In no 
event shall I be liable for any loss, damages, cost or expenses arising In any way from 
fraudulent acts, misrepresentations or wfltol default on part of the client company or their 
directors, employees or agents.

lu. Accuracy of Information
While the work has Involved an analysis of financial Information and accounting records, 
my engagement does not Indude an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards of the dients existing business records. Accordingly, I assume no responsibility 
and make no representations with respect to the accuracy or completeness of any 
information provided by and on behalf of the dient company. My Report Is subject to the 
scope and limitations detailed to the Valuation Report. As such toe Report ts to be read In 
totality, and not In parts, In conjunction with the relevant documents referred to herein and 
In the context of toe purpose tor which it Is made.

tv. AchtevabTIty of the forecast results
1 do not provide assurance on the achieve bOity of the results forecast by toe 
management/owners as events and drcumstances do not occur as expected; differences 
between actual and expected results may be material. I express no opinion as to how 
dosely the actual results will correspond to those projectediTorecast as toe achievement
of tho rv«gltB I* Oepenflertt on ooUono, plena and assumption* or management

are

v. Post Valuation Date Events
The user to which this Valuation Report rs addressed, should read toe basis upon which 
toe Valuation has been done and be aware of toe po 
due to factors that are unforeseen at the ValuatioQ^

ter variations to value 
^oosslble s In
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market forces and circumstances, this Valuation Report can only be regarded as relevant 
as at the Valuation date.

vl. Value Estimate
The Valuation of company and assets fs made based on the available facts and 
circumstances and the conclusions arrived vrflt be subjective and dependent on the 
exerdse of Individual judgment The Valuation of company and business is not a precise 
science and the conclusions arrived at In many cases will be subjective and dependent on 
the exerdse of individual judgment

vfl. No Responsibility to the Actual Price of the subject asset If sold or transferred/ 
exchanged
The actual market price achieved may be higher or lower than the estimate of value 
depending upon the circumstances of the transaction, the nature of the business, the 
knowledge, negotiating ability end motivation ol the buyers and sefers. Accordingly, my 
Valuation conclusion will not necessarily be the price at which actual transaction will take 
place.

«
vtt. Reliance on the representations of the client companies, their management and other 
third parties
The client company and its managementfrepresentatives warranted to me that the 
Information they supplied was complete, accurate and true and correct to the best of their 
knowledge. I have relied upon the representations of the owner company, their 
management and other third parties concerning the financial and operational data. I shall 
not be liable for any loss, damages, cost or expenses arising from fraudulent acts, 
misrepresentations, or willful default on pari of the dient company. Its directors, 
employees or agents.

lx. No procedure performed to corroborate Information taken from reliable external 
sources
I have relied on data from external sources to condude the Valuation. These sources are 
believed to be reliable and therefore. I assume no liablDty for the truth or accuracy of any 
data, opinions or estimates furnished by others that have been used In this analysis. 
Where 1 have relied on data, opinions or estimates from external sources, reasonable 
care has been taken to ensure that such data has been correctly extracted from those 
sources and are reproduced in its proper form and context of Valuation Report

x. Compliance with relevant laws
The Report assumes that ihe company compiles fully with relevant laws and regulations 
applicable In Its area of operations and usage unless otherwise stated, and that the 
company will be managed In a competent end responsible manner. Further, as 
spedfically stated to the contrary, this Report has given no consideration to matters of a 
legal nature, induding Issues of legal title and compliance with local laws, end litigations 
and other contingent liabilities that ore not recorded or reflected in the finanda) 
statements such as Finandal Statements provided to me.

r

*1. Multiple factor? etrccUng me Vahjetlon Report:
The Valuation Report Is tempered by the exerdse of my Judldous discretion, taking into 
account the relevant factors. There wfll always be several factors, e.g. management

arable securities, market 
could

capability, present and prospective competition, yield on 
sentiment etc. which may not be apparent from 
strongly influence the value.

tatements
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xU. Future services inducing but not limited to testimony or attendance fn courts/ 
tribunals/ authorities for the opinion of value in the Valuation Report 
I am Mty aware that based on the opinion of value expressed in this Report, I may be 
required to give testimony or attend court / Judicial proceedings wfth regard to the subject 
financial assets, although It Is out of scope of the assignment unless specific 
arrangements to do so have been made fn advance, or as otherwise required by law, In 
such event the cfient company seating my evidence In the proceedings shall bear the 
cost/professional fee of attending court / Judldal proceedings and my tendering evidence 
before such authority shall be under the applicable laws.

xfll. Provisional Information as on Valuation Date
Fair Value of equity of the company has been performed on the provisional unaudited 
Financial Statements of company provided by management I have considered these 
finance's as on the last available financial statements as the proxy for the financial 
position as of the Valuation date.

xtv. Events occurring after the date
Events occurring after the date hereof may affect this Report and the assumptions used In 
preparing it, and I do not assume any obligation to update, revise or reaffirm this Report

xv. Analysis and review carried out but have not carried out a due diligence or audit 
In the course of the Valuation, I was provided with both written and verbal information. 1 
have however, evaluated the information provided to me by the Companies through broad 
Inquiry, analysis and review but have not carried out a due diligence or audit of the 
Information provided for the purpose of this engagement. The conclusions are based on 
the assumptions, forecasts and other Information given by/on behalf of the Company.

$. CONCLUSION: FAIR VALUE

In the ultimate analysis, valuation win have to be tempered by die exertise of judicious 
discretion and judgment taking Into account aR the relevant factors. There will always be 
several factors, e.g. quality of the management, present and prospective competition, 
yield on comparable securities and market sentiment etc. which are not evident from the 
face of the balance sheets but which will strongly Influence the worth of a share. This 
concept Is also recognized in judicial decisions. For example, Viscount Simon said In 
Gold Coast Selection Trust Ltd. Vs. Humphrey reported m 30 TC 209 (House of Lords) 
and quoted with approval by the Supreme Court of India in the case reported In 176 ITR 
417 as under
"If the asset takes the form of fully paid shares, the valuation will lake Into account not 
only die terms of the agreement but a number of other factors, such as prospective yield, 
marketability, the general outlook for the type of business of the company which has 
allotted the shares, the result of a contemporary prospectus offering similar shares for 
subscription, the capital position of the company, so forth. There may also be an element 
of value In the fact that the holding of the shares gives control of the company. If the asset 
1$ difficult to value, but is nonetheless of a money value, the best valuation possible must
bo made. Valuation *» an art, not on oclanoo. Mathematical certainty b not
demanded, nor indeed it Is possible.”

The values so arrived at are subject to the matters enumerated In ‘Caveats, limitations 
end Disdalmers' and information provided to us and shout(t*e?riw/ed in die light thereof.

F«i;e 9 of ll
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A$ tho amalgamation Is taking place among the group companies and both being 
private companies, with the aamo pool of shareholders, I have adopted "Cost 
Approach* rather than Income Approach or Market Approach for valuation as the 
economic Interest would not change.

Based on our analysis of the company and read assumptions, caveats, limitations 
and disclaimers, as detailed In our report, In my opinion:
The fair equity share exchange ratio for the purpose of the proposed amstgematlon 
of UHPL with LMPl Is as under:

l(Onc) Equity Share of LMPL of INR 100 each fully paid up for every l(Onc) 
Equity Share of UHPL of INR 100 each fully paid up.

The valuation report & equity share exchange ratio is based on the equity share capital 
structure of LMPL 81 UHPL as mentioned earlier In this report. Any variation In the 
equity capital of LMPl & UHPL may have material Impact on the Fair Equity Share 
Exchange Ratio.

(Refer Annexure for details).

Yours faithfully

*•« * tCTENZJNG J. AmO) 
REGISTERED VALUER-SFA 
REG No. IBBl/RV/1 S/2022/14600 
GOP No. AARVF00093SFA 
UDIN: 232161298GXFHB$550

True CopyDate: 27* April 2023 
Place: Belgaum
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ANNEXURE: VALUATION OF EQUrtY SHARE

Computation of value per equity share as per Net Assets Value (NAV) Method 

LMPL

S1.S.2020 I 31^.2021 31,3,2022PirtJcutirt 31.12.2022
Ecufty Share Capttel ONR in Lee) 500 500 500 soo
Reserves & Surplus ([MR in Lac) f4107.80) 19082.00) (32170,00) (2S131.60)

131670.00) (24631.60)Reported Net Worth (I NR tn toe) (3607.60) 19482.60)
No. of Equity shares On Lee) 5 S 5 5
Value per Equity share (INR1 (721.56) (1896.56) (6334.00) (4926.32)

UHPL

Particulars 3 U-2020 31.3.2021 314.2022 31.12.2022
1Eouity Shore Capital (INR In Lac) 500 500 500 500
iReserves & Surplus (INR In Loc) (3404.95) (3665.98) (4939.68) (5962.79)

Reported Not Worth {(NR In Lac) (2904.95) (3365.98) (4439.68) 15462.791 n
No. of Equity eheres On Lac) 5 5 5 5

IValue per Equity share (INR) (673.20) (867.96) (1092.56)(560.99)

IBoth the companies show negative Net Worth consistently and belongs to same group of 
companies. Both the companies are whoRy owned subsidiary of LMCS Ltd.
As the shareholders are same for both the companies, it was decided to adopt Cost 
Approach - NAV Method and nolto adopt Market Approach and Income Approach.

On the basis of above calculations and discussions with the management and future 
prospects of the companies, It Is decided that fair equity share exchange ratio shall be.

i(One) Equity Share of LMPL of INR 100 each fully paid up for every l(Onc) Equity 
Share of UHPL of INR 100 each fully paid up.
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